—
ol
I

. CLASS 747
K Heterl Somee

INSTRUCTION AND ILLUSTRATED PARTS MANUAL

’/\ 4 . . . |

. - ®
AMERICAN |
5050 Section Avenue ||

Cincinnati, OH 45212-2099

U 1973| S

— -

S
\,/-/ ) - . ;

T P ' ‘






| INSTALLATION - OPERATION - MAINTENANCE

5 ~ INSTRUCTIONS and REPAIR PARTS

| '— Ame.tic'an"-_‘HYPRO Flatwork Ironer

CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION ...c.e0ves 2 _Installing Air Cylinders ROUTINE MAINTENANCE .. 15
DATA cad SPECIFICATIONS . 4 Installing Vecuum System Inspection
Extra Equipment (Qpticual) " Installing Feed Assemibly... 12 = SPECIAL MAINTENANCE and
o Mousting Struts: o REPAIR PARTS. . ........ 18
INSTALLATION. .. v v v e v S  Bijur Lubrication System * Trouble Shooting
Location Final Assembly .- Electrical Clrenit . « v .« & 19
Foundatidn Service Connections' DriveChaing .. ....o0nte 20
Channel Specifications Final Prepaations . . - ...« 13 Feed Ribbons
Erecting Fronez: o v oo 6 .' o
Assembling Frame OPERATION .. .ccvcvnevs 13 Roll Raising Mechanism i
j Squering Frame Feed Conveyer BYurPUmp « ccvvvvvvens 31
/ Leveling - Feeding Padding Ribbon Feed Roll . . 36
Locating Drive Heating Chests Padding Daffer Roll
Conduit Installation ...... 7 Starting Peadding Ironer Rolls
Chest Installation. .« ... 8 Speed Control ....occo-- 14
Installing Rolls . . Stopping SPARE PARTSKIT........ 37
Installing Universal Drive
Installing Grease Retainer HOW TO ORDER
In Universal Drive .....:3 9 BEPAI?RPAB‘I‘S .......... 38

IMPORTANT

Wmmpdwmmm.m
erdering repair parts use the item mmber identification
ullhllm'vthninstmcﬁmliut"ﬂwtoadﬂ".&nd
items, such as standord muts, balts, washers, stc., ant
nwwnwﬂlhfutqumm
_toobtﬂn‘thﬂnlmﬂy.

READ THIS MANUAL-FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS

!



DESCRIPTI:O’N

The Hypro ironer is- furmshed mth 4. 6 'or..a rolls . The’ i.toner ﬂlustutecl in ﬁgum 1 2,3amd 4isa
depending upon your requirements. The standard machine standard six roll machine. The purpose of these illus-
is furnished with the drive mounted outside the R. H. trations is to acquaint personnel with the names and
frame. As an optional extra, the drive can be positmned-"' “iocqz.ions oithe various parts of the machine. These
inside the R. H. frame. (underthe ma::l:me) R

FIGURE 1

R. H. VIEW OF FEED END,
6 ROLL FLATWORK momsn

ITEM DESCRIPTIOH

" Ribbon feed drive ro].l
. Dofferroll -
g Su:f.ety guard
‘Control panel
“START INCH - STOP"
button
Speed control -
Pressure gauge, Bijur
lubrication system .

* Roll raising control
“QOFF-ON*' button -
Speedonieter ‘
Emergency: siqunal l.ight
R. H. end q-u:n'd
Tlerod - .
Contml.suppmt S
Motar control awitch

Drive'quard. = -

OWOZEIFNA-E 0T mqom»

FIGURE 2
L. H. YIEW OF FEED END, - ____.
6 ROLL FLATWORK IRONER e

ITEM DESCRIPTION -

moaw 3=
1
¢
B

Vacuum fon moter

-

—.




FIGURE 3

R. H. SIDE VIEW,
& ROLL FLATWORK IRONER
(WITHOUT GUARDS)

ITEM . DESCRIPTION

A Bearing & gear assem.,
B Drive sprocket assem.
c Strat :
D Main drive chain
E Strut S
F Long strut
G Short strit - ’
H . Junction block, Bljur
labrication system
J Idler sprocket
K Oil drip pans
. L Remote control motar
M Drive motor .
N Roto-cone pulley
-0 Vari-speed V-belt
P Gear reducer
Q  Brake casembly
R Speedometer drive bead
P FIGURE &
) L H. SIDE VIEW,
6 ROLL FLATWORK IRONER
(WITHOUT GUARDS)
ITEM DESCRIPTION
A Stud for squaring fromes
end lubricating vacuum
adaptor
B Vaenum duct, roll S & 6
] C  Vocuum duct, -
- rolls 1,2,3& 4
D Hose assemhly
. E  Vacuum adaptor assem.
c o F  L.H. grease shield
" G  Pillow block
(Inside gretse shield)
H Roll raising shaft
) I Leves, air cylioder end,
. . raising rig. '
: K  L.H. frane, 2 roll
\ } L Al quﬂdﬂ. rofl =
s raising mechenism
— M Hand crank, raising rig
‘N L.H. frame, 4 roll
A ) Feed taoble brocket



DATA and SPECIFICATIONS

HODEI. DATA
Floor Space R.qui.rements. § '_ ‘4 Roll Ironar
Hetqht

- Width (With,Drive Outside Machine)
" Width (W’lth Drive Inside Hach.lno}

Sh.lppi.ng Vleiqht
Machine Weight
Floor Load. Reqmrmnts
AirSawice T el
Iolet §ize © . 14" LRSS
Pressure ' - 70 PSL
Inlet Size ' : 2-1/2" L.P.S. 2-172" LP.S. I LP.5.
Pressure 7 : 125 PSI 125 PST 125 PSI
Return Size 3/4" LP.S. /4" LPS. 3/4" LPS.
Steem Consumption 650 ths. /b mu.}' 1000 ths./br. (Max.) 1300 Lbs./br. (Max.)
Boiler Horsepower Requimments " 16'B.H. . 24 B.H. 32 B.H. )
Vaamm Size 6" G" ‘ G" ) )
Ironing Speed 27 to 81 ft./min. 4210126 f./min. - SO'te 150 ft. fmin.
" Ironing Surface (Per Chest — 3,635 sq.in.)- * 14,540 sq.1n. 21,810 sq.in. . - 029,080 8q.ia. "
Pressure Area Under Rolls P TR
(Per Chest — 2,265 sq.in.) 9¢£BO q. tn. 13,590 sq.in. " 18,120 sq.ln. -

Dimetuof?wddedﬁnll Neminal 19—5/8”

s non fmner

19-5/8" - 19-5/87

550Volt.s somsocmu 3 Phiass jf,

Drive Motor = R 7172 HP. -15 H.P. B 1 H.P. -
Vacuum Moter ' 0 IHP. IHP. ©  IHP.(2 neq'd.)
" Variacble Speed Control nqta- 1/4 H.P. 1/4 H.P. o /4 HP. . :
Feed Line Wire. Sl:e {50 Ft. Max.) #8 # 0o -
Circuit Breaker 50 Amp. 125 Amp. © 150 Amp.
Puses or stconnect .:w!tch 100 Amp. . 150 Amp. 175 Amp.
- 100 Amp., 3 Pole 200 Amp., 3 Pole, -~ 200 Auip., 3 Pole,
250 Volt, Single 250 Volt, Single . 250 Voit, Single
Throw Switch Throw Switch Throw Switch -
EXTRA EQUIPMENT (OPTIONAL)
Revolite Roll Padding Canopy Spare Pu-tz Kit

Hamilton Spring Padded Roll
Drive Positioned Inside Frame of Machine

4

GRollDrivaon4RoHI:oner :
Electric Heated Tape Welding Device

"1



‘.v .(\_)\-} (

¥

A

2 Channels, 12*'-30#, 134" Lg.

INSTALLATION

NOTE: When the channels are placed in the direction of
- the {eed, the Inside flange of the channel must
be partially cut qut at spots for tie-rod clearance.

CHECKING SHIPMENT

The ironer is dismantled into large assemblies prier to.

shipment. These ‘assemblies are packed into wooden
crates.

As somnsthoah:pnmtismaind dnckthosh!pp.lnq
papers to see that the comect number of crotes bave
been received. If any crates are damaged, it is advisable
to have the currier make ‘@ note of the damage on the
shipphqpupusbdonmm!pthc:hwhdgnd. :

The baxes containing the frames, reducer, shafts, small
Mmdnmmnqmdm&-hmdputdtho
installation and should be moved to the erection site.
Um-thnpmucmefuﬂy,udnmcthmthm-
pecticn to see if any damage has occurred during transit,

Cldm:lhonldhﬂhdlmmodmlywﬂhthﬁdqht

forwarding agency.

LOCATION

I the ironer is to be applied to an existing machine n
your plant, its location is predetermined. H you are
Mammﬁ.hmhm}mﬂmwﬂ

this ironer, before deciding upon a location, access to
steau, airand electrical supply lines should be consid-

ered. Sufficient space should be allowed om all sides

far cleaning, luh'ic::ﬁon and mdntenqnu.

'FOUNDATION

The floor on which the ironer is mounted should be able
to withstond & minimum load of 210 per square foot.

Hmdhghtcm&ncﬁmshmldhm&omd'

by snilnhh uinfmunm

Itiangutadthatstmctumlmelchmhboplmed
under the feet of the iromer to distribute the load and
maintain the level of the ironer. These steel channels
should be placed at RIGRT ANGLES to the floor jaists.
This means that depending on the floor in your building,
th-d:m.hwiHmnlnthodimeﬂmoitho!ed er at

90°* tohdhecdonofthofuiﬂqnnSshmthu.
chundscnithofollowhqpumqmphlhuth.chnml 7

requirements for the 4, 6 ond 8 roll machines,

- _ORIVE
- C | ‘RH S.lm-
| - 'FIGURE 3A

CHANNELS PLACED IN
DIRECTION OF FEED -

. L. H. SIDE

R.H. SIDE

FIGURE 58

CHANNELS PLACED AT 90°
TO DIRECHON OF FEED

CHANNEL SPECIFICATIONS

4 ROLL MACHINE 6 ROLL MACHINE 8 ROLL MACHINE
In direction of Feed: _ In direction of Feed In direction of Feed
1 Channel, 9* - 20#, 13" Lg. 1 Channel, 9 - 20#, 1'3" Lg 1 Channel, 9! - 204, 50" Lg.
1 Charnel, 9 - 204, 3°0* Lg. 1 Channel, 9 - 20#, 73 Lg. __ 1 Chamnel, 9" - 202, 4’5" Lg.
1 Channel, 9* - 208, 9/¢4* Lg. 1 Channel, 9 - 20#, 13'6"' Lg. 1 Chamel, 9 - 20#, 168" Lg. -
90 *to direction of Feed 90°to direction of Feed 90" to direction of Feed

3 Channels, 12304, 13'4" Lg.

4 Channels, 12304, 13'4" Lg.



ERECTING IRONER . . . ..

'I'hls instmctinn will cover the erecﬂon oi'u six roll -

ironer. The four.roll end the eight roll ironer ure assem-
bled in the scme manner. Before proceeding with the
installatien, study the photos and drawings in this
manual in order to Immhurue yourself with the machine
‘and its cnmponenu. ‘ N

ASSEMBLING FRAME
See figure 6.

Stand the right and left four roll framea (A) cn the
channels. Fasten the frames together by means of the
fiv-tlo—rod.s{D) At the same time the tie-rods o
inserted, the roll raising ahafts (E) should:be'inserted
into the frumes. The end with the key ls cn the left
side. The lifting levers (F) should be mounted on the
shaft so they are located ‘between the frames. The upper
tie-rod(B)isplnhplaca on.ly dterthe chests and rolls
mlnpomtlm :

Stand the right and left tworoll frames (G) an the chen-
nels. Insert the tie-rods (H) and the roll ruising shaft
{E) with lifting levers (F) attached in the frames, end
fasten the frames tougether: by means of ‘the- tie-rods..
Fasten the two roll frame to the four roll frome.

DT B

SQUAR'NG FRAME _ .

Sceﬂ.g-ums_ : T S e :
- Béfore the chests end rolh e instqlled the frame
must be square. Use the studs (J) on the top of the

&meundmasmdluguml}yas shown in fiqure 6. When -
the diugona.l mments are, equal the frumes

LEYELING«-‘

See figure 6.
Themmstbohvdinbgththelongitndindcnd
-the transverse direction. Loagitudinal level may be.
dcteminédbypla:inqulp!rtthnlonthaﬂnhhpad'

mtopoitha&mes(Ade)mdhnlhgbyml ‘
..of the jack screws  (K). Tmsvm.lwelmybodm"

mlmdbypludnqusptritldnlmthcmundstnqlhdt
(E) and leveling by means of the jack screws. -

LOCATING DRIVE
See tiques 21 and 22.

- To, ponitianthedrinmmhly.multrdqhtdqn
- and line up the drive’ sprocket on’the reducer ond the
- driven sprocket on' the Iremer.Make certain ‘there will
be: encugh adjustment of the reducer ca the base to

—-—. SQUARING 4 ROLL SECTION
— SQUARING & ROLL SECTION
——— SQUARING 8 ROLL SECTION

FIGURE 6 - ASSEMBLING, SQUARING AND LEVELING FRAME

.

"



'.“';. R

apply and relieve tmwn on the drive chain. Then bolt

tbahasctotheﬁownddiustthnndlmluobtdn'

the proper chain tension.

Onsmomu:him thomotwudmdncumonupu—
mbuu.whﬂoonoﬂsmthqmouthmhu
Thoﬂmﬂhmﬂthth.dri“pqliﬁmdmldlﬂu

&umomﬂcllnnd.dswhmtludrtnllpuiﬂmed .

mm&mmmm-mm
DRIVE POSITIOHED _OUTSIDE FBAME-»IIM. the

-mhrh&ofumdpadﬂmu&-mbuomd

wadge cpen the roto-cone pulley to allow the belt sul-

'ﬂdntspmhpuumﬂyhtothpnﬂqmduth

driven sheave.of the reducer. ‘Avoid prying the beit.

Mlmmmthmbmobdtnd!um&.‘

mator secutely to the base.

‘ALLHEIDEDRIVEIMCIHNBAND 8 HOLL OUTSIDE

DRIVE -~ lhnthnmtothfuwudpodﬂum
the motor hase, and alip the: roto-cone .belt over the
roto-caupu.l.lqundﬂndﬂnm Avoldm-lng

the beit. Then using a pisce of timber,: exert pressure
between the reducer and the motor, This will qutoma-
tically spread open the roto-cane pulley to the proper
puitlumd\lridth. .

Thonwhﬂtsﬂﬂomﬂnqpuammth.ﬂmbu llne
th.puﬂeylupﬂthcswqhtdqomdmkthoholu
for the motor base. These hales should be marked,
bocr!nginm]ndthutth.mmhoadjmedfw
ward and backward when the reducer is adjusted. The
moter base is on slotted holes s0 it can be adjusted at
the same time, ar-at: any other time the belt requires
adjusting. It is recommended that the holes be maxked
hthumtudthosld.cmwhdputmtc
towudthhutufthom:hm -

CONDUIT INSTAI.I.ATION
See figure 7.
Conduit going: from’ tho main ju.n:ﬂnn box to thorlqh

'mhthhnmwhwuumlﬂm

=

VACUUM - - !
Y ) ' . —i - o
%E | A N
amcnion] Bt
m " - -
o el
|_Fi!r"m- a:“ — ,.'. ..... sl & i I - —
U i — -
, n , _ |
ATngmHﬂ;m"EAT TYPE .!! ‘ o'
' =
020 CONTROL ::x-; §
) M " Bg—-——‘ . J R e e
FIGURE 7 - CONDUIT INSTALLATION Ch




CHEST INSTALLATION
See fupnu 8 a:nd 19.

Thechutsareldennul exccptthntheendcheﬁ(ddmry
end) has a row of boit holes for attaching the folder
hndgngnnp.huchmofchw:nmountd.the
mnn;ngmd:(lﬂ))dmnldhemsulledbefmmmnns
thmtpkofcbuu&dlpﬁrdd-&lh:mlym
mnngngroduuchﬂde ot'them;d:meudmwnh

figure 19.

Aﬂeraﬂchmminmned,mthopmtecﬂw
coaungfmmthcm.

Atthhpdntithdviaubhtou—du&thkmfw
being level and square as previcusly described. Since

: | hm- uyﬁunhtsqwingahouldhdmmthldt

© _ INSTALLING ROLLS

S 'Themllsmnﬁghedptbrmshmnentmdthewghtof

+ each roll is stamped on'the' roll. “The heaviest roll should
be installed in 0. 1 positicn (feed énd), the second heaviest
mlldmndbamalledlnno “2 position, the third heaviest

PAGE A-9 FIG. 44

bl L LN ol o ot o S “I-'F—-\.- F-;'l.h-
ry -

FIGURE 8 - STEAM Q-IEST lNSTAI.LATION

INSTAL'!.ING UNIVERSAL DRIVE SHAFT

SeoﬂqunQ

Nier installing the universal drive shaft (D) hove the . '
. rolls 1'and 2 use grease retxiners with short nipples

pdddmmgudqm(mhpldaagdm&indm
of bearing and gear assembly {A). Have the gudgeon
mddnnshqnhyquhmucdcuqnm -

With installation tool (E) fastensd to the outside of the
universal drive shaft, udg:idnmdh(‘ﬂhhnido

pln(B).tnsutunimdckin:hdtthmdﬂn slesve
and just start the drive shaft into the gudgeon keyway.
Withdraw the quide needle and tum the large gear 90"

manually, to line drive sleeve keyway with the cutside
drive shaft pin (G). Advance drive ahaft to drive posi-
tion and remove installetion tool.

INSTALLING GREASE RETAINER
IN UNIVERSAL DRIVE
See figure 10. L

“-~—+ the grease retainer seal (B) and the spacer (A) l‘

r -\\""-‘,__

in the drive sleeve (C). Then insert the tra-are ring
(D) in the drive sleeve using a pair of #7 tru-arc internal
ring pliers. Screw in the grease retainers (E). Ironer

and rolls 3, Lsdﬁmmmvﬂththo

"~ loager al I

"msuu.me 'AIR CYLINDERS

Suﬂgmls
hstuﬂthadrcy!hdm(?)mdtbtm&nﬂnq

levars (1) as ahown on illustration. Make sure arrow on

ﬂwcanttolmho(C)polnuhdlnctlmshwn.

INSTALLING YACUUM SYSTEM
See figures 11, 23 and 24.

'Fasten the vacium adaptor assemblies (B) ca the L. H.

frome for each rell. Fasten the vacmm ducts (A) to the

m SER CHEST LOCKING

QL

-

35

4]

Q2 4-10x41LG

L e HEX HO. CAP

wa SCR.

SE ~

fg. r—"_’h -
20

AND OUTSIDE LIFTING LEVERS



 wvacmum odaptors, remembering
=¢s® items. Assemble piping and
_ fasten vocuun fan te flocr.

i discharge connection on the .
“~yocuum fan is 117 from the center
line of the fan. The transition odap~
tor furnished with the machiue in-
creases this distance to 19* and
. 'provides a 6" diameter counection.

It is recommended that the exhaust
 gonnection be plped outside the
building, end that the piping extesd -
about § ft. vectically with o rotating
4lbow on top to prevent back drait.

Ilomtdrtnbinghuchtsmvm
ducts as shown on figure 4, page 3.

INSTALLING STEAM PIPING
See fiqures 12 and 13. '
Instoll steam piping o8 shown cn
(A) in chests making sure they q:-’
‘vtheposition shown on illustration.

are listed following this ~—

: o 4 : i {W sbe.
\ /t—q (96\\ ’ ¢ “ - b ()\_ Q - adre\_ec'\"'l -RY- M
quw '\\,\Bﬁ.\‘,lﬁl et GURE 9 N
ST N RF =79 INSTALLING UNIVERSAL DRIVE SHA =

| S eipted Sheft Kot~ 1] RRIEET
A vk

R,
HEX. HO. CAP 3CR, WU LOCKWASHER ‘

77 |
R s . GASKET

i | i il_ - | rd C o

% [ eoesham— - .

P
% o —~—
z
A
A
Z.
e

M

L2015 /8'LG. HEX. HO. CAP SCR.
20 HEX. NUT.

557 SRS (H b - .
\ A -4
D | E LA — D ~—U 1 )
FIGURE 10 - INSTALLING GREASE " " FIGURE 1
"RETAINER IN UNIVERSAL DRIVE . VACUUM SYSTEM INSTALLATION



paragraph. A.L.M.I. does not furnish traps with the = BLJUR LUBRICATION SYSTEM T
_machine, thcy are to be supplied by’ the Ind.lvidm.l See- tigure- 27- . o S
: - Mount the Bljur pump and reservoir on the drive base.
Cannect. the pump to the R. H. four roll frame as shown. - O
'Connect the tubing between the four roll frame und"thn

/‘\k""""‘: o y . " two roll frame gs shown.
45'A\ — : -
| @_ 1- DRIVE CHAINS A e
mcario'é'_j" See figure 3, o , B
o ————= s T - Jnstall all drive chains cmd cdiu.st far proper tmlon o L,
T s T © as. described on page 19. . .
S i FINAL ASSEMBLY o IR
mm%wggm — . . Mount control support (ltem O, figure 1) and control
MARK 45* FROM R.LIN . _ ‘punel (Item D; ﬁgun 1) as skown. Install lower guard
THIS POSITION WILL DIRECT THE ENTERWNG B -
STEAM BETWEEN THE INTERWAL RS OF THE - ’“PP"“"JI“-
: S s Comctcirtublnq&om’mcﬂindm to control valve
- FIGURE 12 ; under contral panel. See figure 4 and figure 18. Cannect .
STEAM ADAPTER INSTALLATION hase assembly (Item D, figure 4). )
: ~B A Mckeullconduitcmecﬂonscsshownonﬁgm?nd'_
STEAM TRAP RECOMMENDATION all electrical connections a& shown o olectrical cllc-‘
4 ROLL lRONER . grm furnished with the mnchi.ne.
Steam inlet (one) 1/2* #&D-LV' Amstrong &np%?)"{ Initull all oil drip pans as shown on figure 25 or 26.' :
Steam return (two) 3/4% #812-LV* Amstrongtrgr 25 o . ‘ B e e O
(1 each for chests #1 & #2) . 2833 Attach speedameter bead (Ttem R, figure 3) and connect
{two) 3/4” #811-LV* Armstrong I:rap"" the flexible speedometer cable (Not Shown) betmn
Q mhfor d:ests #3 & #4) SRR the speedometer head and the speedometer -(Item K,
: _'ﬁgmll Homnnghtcndleﬁhundendguurds B
6 ROLL IRONER ,
SERVICE CONNECTIONS
Stecm inlet (one)} 1/2° #800-LV* Amstrong tmp"’" AIR - The air line connection is for 1/4'* pipe und Is
Steam retum (three) 3/4° FBIZ-LV" Anmstrong trap** located at the front of the machine on the R. H. side.
{1 each for chests #1, #2 &#3) The air supply should be 70 psi gauge pressure. I the.
{three) 3/4" #811-LV* Armstrong trap** : jressure exceeds 70 psi, an air pressure. rwulctw
(1 each for chests #4, #5 & #6) ‘ should be installed in the. supply line. A 1/4*" globe
T ' vc.lv.:houldbeinstulhd!nlupplyllm loqkmbo
8 ROLL IRONER shut off when the roner is not in use. EEE - r
Steam inlet {one) 1/27 #800-LV* Armstrong trap** STEAM ~ The iroter is desiqned to use drysmmed . -
Stedm retum’ (thres) 3/4° #812-LV* Armstrong trap**  8team ot 125 psi quage pressure. The steam Inlet is .
{1 each for chests #1, #2 & ¥3) : located at the front of the machine. For pipe size, see "
{five) 3/4° #811-LV* Amstrong trap** Data and Specificaticns, ‘page 4. The steam inlet and
(1 each for chests #4, #5, 6, 7 & #8) retums should be piped as shown on figure 13. -
* *LV* _ Indicates trap with enlargud air vent ELECTRICAL - Connect wlres in acca’dance with
- **Or Equlvalent . the electrical diggram attached to the machine Far .
wire size, ete., see Data and Specifications, puqa 4. -
NO TRAPS ARE SUPPLIED BY A.L.ll.l.' Q —_
See figure 3. U machine is equipped for 3 phase current, when facing -

sprocket on reducer, it should rotate In a clockwis
Mount struts (C ard E) on intermediate drive sprocket dlncuon.lfthodlrofﬁ:ndmt:ruc:: tsdincorrecti:
stud between rolls 2 qrd 3 and rolls 4 ond 5. Momt can be reversed by changing any two lead-in wires to
.lonqsmt(F)mdahurtltmt(G)hmcthrolh4und5. - the drive motor. DO NOT make this check until al]

10



. meuREls T el
'STEAM PIPING msm.unon Ner

items mesntionsd under ﬁnclpnpuutiou have bm

should be filed so it will be available for electrical
- maintencnce. :

INS‘I’ALI.ING FEED ASSEMBI.Y
- See figwe 14.
| ‘--mmmmmmmrmu
table cssembly (D) to feed toble brackets. Instail fed
ribbons (E), pillow blocks (K) feed roll (F), daffer rall’
/ (A)cmimqmds(&').lnmﬂﬂmqudm)

. tape device (C). | |

mmma-ucm and fasten the

= ., sndstogether, AanpﬂmnlExﬂﬂ.nchcdchuhd . :

4 tcp-nldhqdnimmhomhd. R ) FIGURE 13 ol e

INSTALLING FEED ASSEMBLY- '



FINAL PREPARATIONS .

Check lubrication before starting ironer, see page 15
Fill reservoir of outomatic Jub. system and pnme pump
as described on page 31.

Inspect the following items in accordmnee with the

instructions in the Special Maintenance Section:

Check adjustment of all roller chains as deac.'riﬁed, on

page 19.

Adjust cam on safety bar so any slight movément of '

the bar will actuate the mh:o-smtch and stop the lron-r.

Befare placing the ironer rolls In the dewn position

mmurﬁysmthomhinomdchecktbatth-:

ctign“of rotation is comrect. (See ELECTRICAL,.

pmg\- IGJ S
Usin.g compretsed d: blow off any dirt which may

hcwwulatedonthevmioupuﬂaoithnmchine.

- "Illpe all etpoaed suﬂuce__s with @ damp clc_:th.

OPERATION

The ironer i3 now. mﬂdy for opmtion. but before puttinq
it Into production, careful attention should be given to

the following feqtures, In order to be familiar with the :

functions of the wvarious cttcchmenta and mcthods
of operuation.

FEED CONVEYOR

Flatwerk is fod into the lroner by placing the leading
edge on the full-width ribbon feed. A padded doffer
roll rests on fhe ribbon feed, and the travel of the feed

ribbons causes it to retate. Thedoffetrouhepswo:k'

atretchodtmubetwmnhbonfeedmdﬁrstpudded

roll. Specially designed fingers are provided to quide
the work io the pinch between the first roll and the

~hes’ .4 panel is provided, extending close to the
surfoce of the feed ribbons to prevent conmtact of
operatars hands with roll and chest. The daffer roll

Hes ahead of this panel. The panel is provided with
a safety bar.in accessible position over the doffer roll
for stopping the ironer in case of an emergency.

FEEDING
See your fo.ld.ct luﬂum:l for food.inq instructions.

HEA"NG CHESTS

WORK SHOULD NEVER BE RUN THROUGH THE
IRONER UN'I'IL ‘I'HE C.H:ESTS ARE THOROUGHLY
HEATED.

1. Checksteam pressure to be sure it is 125 pai. To
heat chests, open valve in by-pass line cround
main steam supply valve.

2. For approximately ten minutes, open valve in con-
densate line, by-passing steam trap. Then close

hy-pusvulnlneondmeuu Stoamt:upls‘ ,

now operative. - .l .

_3. After thirty to fa:ty-ﬂve minutes, opcn the main
steam supply valve and close the valve in the
‘by-pass line, The steam should be fully turned on
for ‘at least one-half hour before work is run

. through the Iroper.

~ STARTING

‘AIR. PBESSURE Tm on air and check pressure, it
- should be 70 psi.

OIL PRESSURE — Check oil pressure of automatic

lub system, it should be at least 35 pai

STARTINGIRONERATTACHED TO HYPRO FOLDER
After the chest is hot and the ironer Is ready far oper-

-gtion, push the roll raising knob cn the comtrol panel
. down-to lower the rolls. The lowering requires a few
seconds. The rolls do not lower all at oncw, but

successively in pcurs

Press ﬂm "ON" butt- on the cont:rol pq:nel. 'l'hia scts

up the electrical circuits. Then press the “START-
INCH"' .button. This starts the iruner dnvc motor and
the vacuum. motor. . ;

The starting operation just mentioned is subject to
the following conditions. The :YRUN" — “OFF .—
INCH"* switch on the folder control panel must be in
the. "RUN*! position. If the switch is in the "’OFF -
INCH"' position, the ironer will run only. while the
”START-INCH" button .cn the ironer control . panel
is held in. This facilitates an “INCHING" operaticn
for emergency purposes. . This emergency condition
erfablished by the folder receiving operatar is indi-
cated tothehmufeedop-mtorbyuredﬂghtmlhe

_ironcrconuolpcneLAslonquth.l:redﬂqhtls

illuminated, .the iraner feed operator can ‘only abtain’
"INCHING'* operation of the Aroner, when pressing the
“START-INCH” button. This is used to clear work

"1



from thakon«undtocmctmycnndiﬂmuith_
tespect to the folder. When the lamp is extinguished,
the ironer feed operater can restart the ironer for
narmal - running by pressing the “START" button.

STARTING IRONER ATTACHED TO TRUMATIC
FOLDER OR FOLESTAK FOLDER-STACKER — After
thechcsth.hotundthobmhndy!aropucﬁon
pnshthomﬂmldnqhnbm&ocmholpmeldm
to lower the rolla. The lowering requires g few seconds.
Themlisdonotlomanctm, hutsuma!nly

in pairs.

Press the "ON*/ button an the control panel. This sets
up the electrical circuits. Then prass the "START-
mm"bmm-mmmdﬂnmmd
thovmmotu' o

‘The starting apunt:lcn just mmtimd is suhiect to
" the fouo'ingcmdlthnl. The *"RUN"* “OFF - INCH"*

sdmlﬂtﬁlomdmthhﬂumthhﬂu
YRUN'! position, If the switch is in the “OFF-INCH'*

) posiﬁm.thniraauwﬂlmmlywﬂhth"ST&RT—
" INCH’* button an the kronet control panel is hald in.

mamnm-m"mcnmc"mhm
purposes. This emergency condition established by the

folder recaiving operator is indicoted to the ironer feed .

operator by @ red light an the ironer cantral pansl. As
long os this red light is {lluminated, the froner feed

operator can- only obtain "INCHING'! operation of the

ironer, when pressing the "'START-INCH'' button.

Thhhmdhdmwuihmthohmmdtom

cnmtutthokmhnmdmﬂnqbym
the “START” button.

SPEED CONTROL

. ADJUSTMENT Posmous-*'

~ STOPPING -

NOTE
RAISE THEIRONER ROLLS WHENEVER THE IRONER
IS STOPPED. TO RAISE THE IRONER ROLLS PULL
THE ROLL HAISING CONTROL OQUT.

NORMAL STOP - Decrecse the iromer speed to a
mimnmwnhtholpudcnnmLStopth-hma:by
pressing the “STOP? button. If the ironer is to be shut
down for any period of time press the *OFF* button.

EMERGENCY STOP -In event of emergency, the ironer
may be stopped regardiess of the cperating speed. Stop
the ironer by presaing the “STOP” button or the safety
quard rod located in front of and above the doffer roil.
I!thehunerhbb-shntdownﬁwmypdoddﬂmo.
press the "OFF”" utton.

STRIPPING TAPE CONTROI.

The stripping tape contral acssembly determines the
pmhthesuipplnthuwﬂluu&mthopddodrdu.
To preveat the tapes from cousing excessive wear at
auy cne point on the rolls, it is recommended the
Gasembly be repositioned daily.
Thbsuippingtupoemtmlcuuﬂyemhouﬂly

- moved either right or left. The bottom of the plate oa

the left side is flat, whereas the bottem of the right.
sldoplmhulmsmﬁm%ind:upmﬁuo
serrations permit adjustment to seven positions.
Ammaﬂ:ocnnh-dusmhlyhmbenmndbthn
extreme loft pozition,

1. Lm&odghtddaafthomtrdnmhlydhwt'ai
_ inch and slide the entire assemblyto the right, stop=
ping utﬂ:on-nmlawthnmhly_
at this position.

2. Aiter the lﬂpphqtupcenntnlumhlyhuhu
moved to the extreme tight, reverse the direction of
movement. Make further repositioning .to the left
until the extreme left position has been reached.
Another cycle of repositicning can then be started.

3. Start the ironer. The stripping tapes automatically
wﬂlmamﬂﬁuhpﬁdﬁmﬂ.

SPOG.SUPPMT—‘

STRIPPING TAPE CONTROL

13



ROUTINE MAINTENANCE L

As u'oner is built to gwe muny ym of: eﬂidmt

s

W trouble free service. Reqular clocn.lng. inspection

id lubrication are essential for maximum hfe q:nd
iicmncr S _ - ‘ TR

LEANING .
lpe all expoud surfaces dqﬂy wit.h a dump cloth

LEANING CHESTS — It is importont that the ironer
1ests ‘be kept clean and the ironing surfoce bright.
us to the fire hazard, kerosens or a :km_uﬁ_e_ soc_kod.
oth should never be used to clecn the chests. .

heck with the padding suppliu ior the ptoper cle:mcr ,

use, the recommended time interval at which the
\ests should be cleaned and the method of appllcdtion:

UBRICATING CHESTS — Check with the padding

ipplierforthe proper lubricant to use, the recommended

me interval at which the chasts should be lukimted'

id the. muthod of dpplicu:tion

LEANING ROTO-CONE PULLEY
iscs mdbeltshouldh-keptcleuncndhee f:un

marothauqulds

tleastewryﬁmths orwhcnwetthopullqncu
wigish; “(that is, it -does’ not close fast enoigh) it
hould be'flushed ‘out with kercsesie. Mcke sure the
oner is cold before performing this flushing operation.’

ith the belt removed and the pulley mounted ‘onthe

iotor. shaft or on an dibor press, force kercsene ‘from

grease -quni thru the grease fiftings (Item H, figure
B) until the kerosene flows from the various openings
1'the pulley. Open and close the pulley several times

:mkn:mthekuounereuchascl}gumyotmbd_

rease. Rémove pulley from shaft and drain all kerosens.

lelubricate” with  the” proper luhwlcm as descmbed _

npaqe 17. ‘. i
WTOMATIC LUBRICATION SYSTEM - Clecn the oil

Thc faces of the -

]:plicaum points of the automatic lub system every

wonth. Make certain none of the copper tubes cre
dogged. Replace the filter assembly of the oil pump
wach year, see page 31.
NSPECTION )

‘very thirty days inspect the air connections for leaks,

uts and bolts for tightness, and feed ribbons for -

coper tension and wear. Check all steam and draip
etween the fan bousing and the condénsate container.

conu-cﬁmfmhchmdbcsmnﬂshmuﬂpsm
working properly. ... . . o e

EV&q wukmovedruinpluq&omthebottamofthe
mennmsystemuhuust!unhminqmddrmthom--
densdte into a suitable container. 'If constant drdnuge ,

.......

of t.he hm!nq is daslred cnnnec't a sultchlcdm.l.n hou .

I.UBRICATION

'l'ho i:oner is equl.ppcd uuh an cutomntic. luhricntlun i
on. page: 31, fig.. 27.,Itprovides quto-

systam as ahpwn
matic oil lubrication to the roll drive gear bearings,
chain drive sprockcts idlet lpmckets and chain.

Fow loectnun of t.ho luhriccrlion points wh.lch are not |
covered by the autometic lubrication system. see

ﬁqurq: 15 and 16. Re!er to lubticution churt for recom-

mcnded lubricunts ‘Be sure- .all oil holos und qrme__ ,-

ﬁtu.ngs are clﬂm und tc:h luhricunts ireely

OII.. RESERVOIR The o:.l lml in the reservoir of
the” aufomatic lubrication ‘system ah_cruld be checkefl

-ddly cm.d reﬁllcd whanrequirod. S
ROTO-CONE 'PULLEY - Whouevlt possible, the

pu]lqshouldbomthrauqhitsspeedmgeeachday ‘

hardertoumwth- luhrl.cmt au all’ working sn:fucea

'Oue. ‘a"week, position outer edge ‘of belt flash with'

the outside dicmeter of pilley disc. Labricate through *
fittings (H) until sufficient lubricunthcs been applied.

Run belt to minimum pitch diameter and return. If suf-
ficient lubricant has been applied, a film of grease will
lhowonmatorendoipulleyshdt.liqumdoesnot
show repaqtlmtllqreusclspresut. v

VACUUH ADAPTER . The vacuam od.aptu seq.l con-
simofcmtuﬁngdhcmmhedtuthemumdasw-
thnmy disc attached to the frame. Both discs are
grooved, and the grooves in the two discs mate to form
a seajed running connection. Lubricant provides lubri-
cation for the discs and completes the seal between
the discs. Both discs are lubricated through a'single
lubrication fitting. The discs should be lubricated
after sack 200 hour peried of operation with eme shot
of grease from a hand operated pressure qun. Applying
excessive lubricant to the adapter will result in the
excus lubricant being drawn into the vacuum duct
m;_'d poqsihly causing the duct to become clogged.



TIME LUBRICATION POINT S S _
j INTERVAL AND APPLICATION RECOMMENDED LUBRICANT *
Weekly (A) Universal Drive & Vacwum | (1) Mobilplex EP #1 (2) Alvania EP #2
(3) Regal Starfak P (4) No. 81 Light
_ . Premium 42 - .
Weekly (B) Lifting arm socket - raise | (1) Mobilplex EP #1 (2) Alvania EP #2
roll, apply light coating (3) Regal Startak (4) No. 81 Light .
_ Premium #2 .
Weekly (C) Raising rig iifting lever, (1) Mobil DTE Heavy-  (2) Tellus Ofl #33 —
'3. , ' (3) Regal PC (REO) (4) No. 49 Light
Sixmonths | (D) Bearing, Feed roil (1) Mobilplex EP #1 (2) Alvania EP 42
- (3) Regal Starfak (4) No. 81 Light
- Premium #2 ‘
Weekly (E) Drive gears (1) Mobil Dorcia #150  (2) Cardium D
{3) Crater 2X Fluid (4) No. 29 X-Light
Monthly (7}  Sprocket, compound - (1) Mohllplex EP#1  (2) Alvamia EP #2
 apply 1 shot with handgun (3) Regal Starfak {4) No. 81 Light
) Premdum #2 o _
'mmmqmmmmwlmmummmwmlmm :
manufacturer and is not an order of recommended lubricant.

b

FIGURE 15 - IRONER LUBRICATION

(1) Mobil Ofl Company, (2) Shell Ofl Company, (3) Texaco Inc., (4) Keystome Lubricating Campany




TIME LUBRICATION POINT =

INTERVAL AND APPLICATION RECOMMENDED LUBRICANT *

Weekly

(P

ouholu,shaits,md
chains

(1)

8]

Mobil DTE Oil Light

Regal O1 A -

(2) Tellus Oil 27

(4) No.49 Light

@

. Gear lieadt),: e.hecklevel

(1)

Mobil 600W

" (2) Valvata Oi1J78

(4) WG No. 1

addas requifed (3) Thuban 80

Weekly . | (@) Roto-Cone Pulley - . (1) Moblplex EP #1 (2) Alvania EP #2
‘ '(3) Regal Starfak (4) No. 81 Light

‘(1) Mobilplex EP #1 -  (2) Alvania EP €2

Sixmosths | () Speedometer o ot
| - ‘(3) RegalStarfak . (4) No. 81 Light

Gear reducerf (2-%/8 Gal. | (1) Mobil DTE Oil “BB"  (2) Tellus Ol 89
.capacity), ehec.'_k lever, add {3) Regal G (R&O) (4) WG No. 1

BlJurlubrlcal:lon mtem {1 (1) Motil DTE 011 "AA" (@) Shell Vitrea Oil 74
reservoir (six pint capacity) | (3) Regal G(R&0) - (4) WG No. 1

Weekly - | () DriveMotor |0 Mobilplex EP #1° ' (2) Almnia EP#2
' . o ' (3) Regal Starkak (4) No. 81 Light
: Premium #2 C

tDrun, fiugh, and add fresh ofl after first month's aervice and every six maonths or 2500 hours thereafter.

‘Theuumber-closedtnpareatheﬂsprecedngthetypelubﬂantuintendedtoldenﬂ!ytheluhﬂmtmu— .

factarer a.nd is not an order of recommended lubrimt. ‘
{1) Mobil Ol Compnny, {2) Shell Ol Company, 3 Texaco Inc., (4) Eeystone Lubriating Company

FISURE 16 - DRIVE: LUBRICATION

16



A

oy

SPECIAL MAINTENAN.

‘ad-r.toavddpolonqdandeutlr

: Qm satmbs & wan
Paxts "m',;hwmmlm are likely to
nquhnplmlﬂ-mmdlﬂhh ina ergiest Ald' kit.
Rummddthutth-yn'mhcmmhmdin
shut-downs while

replocement are ordered. Howevet ndmwcmndhymc
putl..u:hu-ub.:hnltl.‘mhmrdc-. are ot m-hdﬂ“mﬁmmwmm
wugmnuy'mhhuthhﬂcmd tica lists the most co 1-¢mmnt¢ddi£ﬁw1ﬁ”
mm.mmlcﬂltowchm&mhonahml-muc. mdthnkpm-ihhcmni. withwtowhm
: WMMMWhm
SYMPTOM POSSiBI..ECAUSE REMEDY
| 1. foeding of work 1. thdhqwﬁmmpqoll
to the ironec. o

PADDED ROLL 2. Steam chests disty o€ 2. de,m&uwﬂw
OVERS WRINKLE 'WW page 15-

&adliepdddwt S.Nat.nouqhm_mdldlnﬂndhqtht
Mhmdn'wmmnm-.modud
deddndrolh,n.hmldhc
61-21/32".

1. MMW 1 Hoctmchuumaouthr.suwla.

lyh.ahd-

5. Stecm chests disty o 2. Clean and hht_igmdnstsuducﬂhodun

Wyw _p‘cqals. C
LINENS BUCKLE 3. Flatwoek impropesly 3. Hinse week tharoughly.
OR DO NOT LIE rinsed.
FLAT WHEN
PASSING FROM 4 Enullivc‘smuld- 4 Uueumctmomtd sout.
- S 5 mu{ﬂddm. 5. wmmnumm@
tomov-‘mmh'l .

6. Bonswlypddd» 6. memmmmm.r

ence (61-21/32"). :

17



SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE

REM‘EDY A ‘.,?"'3‘*'15 TR TR £

_ - 'h«ned. .
LINENS STICKING - ' : :
TO ROLL 2. Inlu.ﬂldent extracting..

- L Stcmchutsinsufﬁchnﬂy

1.. Hect stemn chests thmqh.ly, aee. puge 13.

to’ rlmm excess water. by extmctlng

_ 'L“POGM“YM, _
T ‘L',(:Ict qr‘_low‘pres_am). ‘

BROWN SPOTS

APPEAR ON 3. External source such as |

PADDED ROLL
AND STAIN LINEN

dripping of condensation

4.‘:Lnk!nhmhgn§£@u'
" of steam chest.

5. Feeding goods befare

- of-leakage from on:hcad

ircuer is thoroughly heated.

1, Checkstemsupply system. [roner is desu;ned
‘to operate on ‘dry, soturated steam at 12.‘.'_)
: pounds pcr tqncn inch pressurs (qwgo) '

2.'Increaseom¢ctingﬂmo Itl.s mere ecmnmicul
-’tommcmumbyenmcﬁng '

3. Removo or cover pipu

4. Plug or replace chest. .

5. Instruct operatorto heat steam chests thorough-
ly,_ see page 13,

. 1 L Pomquﬂlltrm
“‘;(Wetotlﬂ'l"“'“')'

: . ' 2; Steam return syttem
IRONER NOT " not funetioning properly.
DELIVERING RATED

CAPACITY 1 3. Insufficient extracting.

5. Impropufoedlngofwork
to the ironer. ‘

" 'to operats on dry saturated steam at 125
pounds per square inch pressure {gage).

2. Inspect return system and remedy any defects.

3. hmﬁmcﬂggtlme. Itis more economical
to remove excess water by extracting.

4. Hmre shakers ""shake out’’ wark properly.

5. See ieeding instructions on page 13.

L3

SERVICING. sn.scmcu. CIRCUIT |

Trouhlnmcylnm.udbyspmoth'okénmduumd
'loose conduit connectors at the varicus closures. Loose -
closure lids may let In dust, dirt and oil which cem
affect the contact points. Oil wlll clso date:iorht. the
Insujation.

Be sure current to the machine is og. Check for blown
fuses. Push "RESET* buttons in junction box mounted

18

on floor at the right hand side of the machine. Then

" push “ON” and *’START-INCH’’ buttons at control

panel. If "RESET* buttons will not stay in, check
hedater colls In junction box. If they are faulty, they
should be replaced. Chéck for loose or broken wires at

. all terminal points. If these.checks do not indicate the
- tronble, mtha'h’ingdlﬂgrmf‘mﬂheﬂmththa_

machine.

1. Check steam supply system. Ironer is designed |

2. Inmcue:imctinqtlm. Ithmmmigd_l O

-

“



=2
e

Al

- DRIVE CHAINS

See Bure 17, -
All roller chains on this mackine cre replaced and
cdjusted in the same manner.

REPLACHIG-qusdthnu-dldumhu
tqothcbymdcmocﬂnqlhk.'ronplm

‘chain, back off idler sprocket to relieve tensica, re-

move spring clip, take out connecting link and remove

thodph.l!chnhhm-muvdy.umrhr '
mytonplmthspwchhq_nu as the chain,

Remount in reverse order,

ADJUSTING — Chain tension is adjusted by means of
idler sprockets.. To adjust, locsen screws which hold-
idler sprociet brackst to frame, and move idler tn or
out until chain bhas q minimm of alack but is net taut.

STRIPPING TAPE

Strtpping tapes are available woven of cotton, nyloa,
o dacron material. Tension on the stripping topes is

automatically maintained by o weight attached to the

spoal ana ezsembly.

FEED RIBBONS
ADJUSTING — Tessicn cn feed ribbons (item 22,
figure 20) should be tout, but not tight emcugh to

- stretch the ribbons. If they are too tight, strain in the

hdnqmddoﬂtcﬂudthtdhmymdt.lfm
are. too looss, the ribbons may slip. To adjust ribbon.
tension: | .

. Loosen brocket aud stud cssembly, RH and LH,
(iten 41, Bqure 17)..

| -‘immmmmmummw
¢ Locsen carrioge bolts attaching pillow blocks,

RH aud LH, (item K, Bqure 14).
d. Slide pillow blocks toward the feed end of imner
to tighten ribbons.

o..Tum square head bolt, RH and LH sides, CCW

to maintain the pillow blocks in positicn for
I.Tmloek-mﬂbmthriqwoludhlu.

MAINTAIN FEED ROLL AXIS AT RIGHT ANGLES
70 FEED TABLE BRACKETS. '

¢ Tighten carioge bolts ottaching pillow biocks, *
RH and LH, (item K, Sgure 14). h ‘
b. Slide idler sprockets, RH and LH, (ltam 39, fgurs
'17) downward to attoin correct chain tension,
(see-page 19). | X
L Tighten bracket and stud cessmbly, RH and LH,
(item 41, Bgure 17). |
REPLACING ~ Ralease tension an feed ribbons. Puil
rawhi’e pin ot joining point and remove the ribbon.



17-1

-17-2

173
174

17-5A ..

17-6
177
17-8
17-9
17-10
17-11
17-12 .

1713

17-14
17-15

1716 'L

17-17

"~ 17-18  Collx
“17-19 " " 14k
F17-19A

17-20.

1722
17-23
17-24
1725
17-26
17-27
1728
1729
17-30

| DESCRIPTION

Sprocket :
Chain
Chain |

outside frame) .
inside frams )
Chad o

Bracket for chain idler
Collar

R. H.rihhmfndhucht
Pin -

Bracket for chain idler
Jiffy clip #115
Collar for R. H. strut clamp
Brackast & stud assembly
Collar for L. H. strut clamp
Bracket for chain idler

saring, Ollite lA-l 156-1
Coucn' for L. H. strut elunp" .
“17-21

Do ‘FIGURE: l7 : -
RIGI-IT SIDE VIEW WITH GUARDS REMOVED
|TEM osscmmou ITEM DESCRIPTION
v17-31 Collar& stfut clmp! 1183 ' Motor Insu.luﬂon
: o sprocht ‘ ...17-54 Crosa shaft -
1732 - Strut o :17-54A Key, 1/2" x 1/2“ x 4-1/2"
¢ +17-33  Stud  17-54B Key, 172" x1/2" 22"
© 17-34. Hdler sprocket 17-55  Shaft for inter-drive
~ 17-34A Bearing, Ollite ¥A-1156-1 idler support
~17-35 Washer . 17-56  Stud, main drive, mll 2
17-36 Stud - - '17-57  1dler’ spocket
17-37 Support angle - " 757K Bearing, Otlite #A-1156-1
" 17-38. ‘Dowel pin (Not shown) ~  "17-58 Idler sprocket ‘
-17-39  Hler sprocket 17-58A Bedring, Ollite M-IISE-I
17-40 Stud . 17-59 . Shaft £nrinm-d.rivo
- 17-41. Bracket & stud dssembly 7 “idler suppoet |
1742 - Leg for electiical = <1760 'R.H. strut c.lcunp
bla.. - . . comtrolbox | _; 1761 ‘Shoxt strut fut_,:l_dmpcoll:r
1743 [*Raller chain e D-- 17-62 L H. strut clamp
.+ 16-&8 roll ironer) 17-63A Key, 1/2 2172 x 4—1/2"
- 17-44B *Upper strut (4 roll ironer) 17-63B Key, 1/2'' x 12 x 2*
17-4S - *Support bracket 17-64 Shaft for inter-drive support
17-46.  Speocket 17-65 Stud, main drive, roll 6
- 17-47 *Bolh: chain 1766 Strut
/1748 *Needle bearing, Tamington 1767 Stud, main drive, roll 7
#GB2020 (Not shown) 1768 Cross shaft
: 17-49A*Stnd (6 & 8 roll ironer) . 17-68A Key, 1/2" x1/2" x 4-1/2"
(Not shown) 17-688B Key, 172" x1/2''x 2"
17-49B *Stud (4 roll ironer) - 1769 *Stud for lower strut. -
{Not shown) (6 & 8 roll ironer only)
17-50A Washer, compound sprocket 17-70 Stud, main drive, roll 1
(Usedou4roll ironeronly) 17-71 Collar
17-50B Set collar, 1-1/4'' stud 17-72 Frame for motor insulation
(Used on 6 & 8 roll 17-73 Bearing, Ollite #AA-2306
ironer ouly) 17-7¢ Idler sprocket
17-51 R. H. kama, 4 roll 17-74A Becring, Oilite #A-1156-1
17-52 Tie-rod 1775 Stud

Ir
[P



N
t

J/ .
..:....5_..11.- a..l_l.;.l.....!!l..l.
e IR socevy! om0 el
. ...:..l.\-.i.._.— n:!.-:.!.__l- L
.,.-t...ti__ -Il!l‘ql..-.
wopwmen S8 cappem W TS wt! lal.l_...:....
il ..s:&..a__o.!!n viwtl donz W
yoppeste 1Pl il § e T
wo Wi -:!iluiil wit LA
mu it qug'om iy st st
S g U wring "evetd el w
wer-il R wit g ot M
‘ P L you st
’ : . . -l nowa cL.n - W nen O
: -t aeps |0\ o wn P
) 1 ¥ - ¥ g e “W“' . g & - - -
. . A\ = ==wzh N1 A/ L
__ ) . | 1> !A-_.ra, \ 1 1) ) f
\ Yo\ s, A s \} L
9 7 ....,e. . d # ov-1
. . . , D) - | -
\ > \ g v, ' , .,._d \ )
v . v g Foho: ; ] ! . X
. b .m...,. | "

) O



" . 1 . .
- ; . y -l
A o - A K -y P

.s .l..lav..il-.l].r.z - a . S CRIYVE N0 Sameg  VIEWT . smddumy 0z

o v embyseg) men g . : -_.I.__I.I.lc/ v\. mosds 141

(CE wmby) ovg) musiy yoag 9 p P - e ey oy . . Ve 'meospray M8

T Mywsessweplewmacn) o _ : L LOTARH DN med  SE8L " voddaa iny)  LI9] °

{8z srbyy veg) Liymases splops waocey: L4 C E II......I.I!. WML . _.!1._......_._......_..1!.!_3 nel
(O ombf vog) fpqmenes poqa woery Y- : weppeng  f0HL . : . demssebeeyi 18]

ATHO AN 3N i (wnoys wN) ...._1,11:....._- s . st PRLLIE

: oddas stem cif <y wELH1 .. . NSHHE ‘vevy ryvndey . L1801

: : _ : Ccpedbmmey  fTe1 . dpgmetrn sy mare . 714

VYN W vl pmep  (p1 . R T T R 2 ouua funmns aey] (141

- : Heip oy n -1 N ) il I 3 1] ) «Sik, Mhie 'CVEF M) ‘omopEy  019)
, bys bayopms "puge dorg 5301 . djyosens ueet posg  ULHL [nwere o) £2-00ISs Buys savat. 47 -

by beeres pee mpuiplo 4o ‘aan) ) PO | <1 D1 - WB/T e wafuag) :..W_ e psdepmio 0

CH0I-¥YP *HDO Sepmeg  YI¥-RI ) e ey T smgdnoniioiing (4]
-_.._i!i!.]_ri..l!. 12 1] .‘ . TP e oy mems wdepy - ST : - : papuanddny I,
SOLT-YYE N0 Bieng I3-B( - N L A don oy LS S : ....I.!......I.lt.-: .
T T L e o . " seplemdd wu o g2 boena mant beyary (T80
S LT et ey A T RN e eede tpeddeg  QIE0) .l..._..-..:_.....!._ oyeny
_ e lbwmeiema el o 0 .._......_l.l_r.!_..-. vieet o ol "I £ |
Sl L e oo vall LT eideone Al o o " woudwme ran
: - ._.8:-._ .aao ._E.:-s.sntq.
L !5!; = : .
- R.h\wa\\\ \GV\\.-IQ..WB DU B AL n T o
N it o A \\VN\ ﬂl&& B _,._-_‘......._‘ LT e e G e S B P R

:...JBI LA~ o Sm:u. ._ﬂ

L]

st~

ral- * K " \ N . . I ' ! - . ) f .
"’ " - B ,
-

MM 3N )3 OI% N N e N WM W BN RN N O B BN AN 0 N PN N 1w

19



R

| FIGURE 19
ROLL RAISING MECHANISM

D



ADJUSTING THE

ROLL RAISING MECHANISM
See figure 19.

ROLL LOWERING SPEED CONTROL. — Flow control
valve (A) regulates the air leaving cylinder (H) as
indicated by the amow on the valve. This walve con-
trols the speed of lowering the rolls. To adjust, loosen
the lock-nut on the stem and turn the stem clockwise
to reduce the speed and countu—clockwiso to increase
the speed.

ROLL RAISING MECHANISM — The roll raising arm
rig rods (O) and the roll raising air cylinder piston

_shdtclev'ls (N} were d]utedmdlochdby th.mmu-.
facturer prior to shipment. The adjustment was cgain .
checked after the unit was installed and operationally

4

_checked at the using activity by-an ALMI service

representative. Any further odjustment required was
made by the ALMI reprasentgtive at that time. Further
adjusiment of the operating mechonism iz not narmally
required.

In event packing in the roll raising air cylinder needs
replacing, the cylinder can be removed, disassembled,

repaired, and reinstalled without rou:ljutl.nq the piston
shaft clevis end rlq rod.’

chod:cyﬂnduhnwindtohnphcnd. th.po-
sition of the plston shaft clevis on. the piston shait
(F)- must be cunhlly adjusted before the cylinder is

instnllod undthgclembctwmthmll shaft (A)
_udtheu-fﬂnqm(ﬂ)socketscheckedundudjmted



L ¢

ol

before the unlt is nsed for production woek. I the'

dmhtwmthordlshuﬁmdn!ﬂnqmm

is insuificient, th.mﬂshdtwﬂlﬂd.lnthol&thq
msoch-tanddmtotbmuchtswmmmlt.

H&.phtmchﬂshmdhshdpopdy._dm :

tothcdluuwﬂ.lmaihlymh.
Thofoﬂowhgshpsoummthmtmdh'ﬂnq

nd.chekiqqtbtlnqﬂ:dthomurddnqcym,
'ﬂ-hnlhﬂﬁchvhhoﬁonhmnhgcmqﬂndc -
aad checking and adfusting the clearmce. between the

mﬂlhdtmdthu!&qmaodndhcqnnduw

othcmahthrdl:ddngmchmmm.

I.nsuuod.

1. Fﬂlycmd&-qumh:pimshﬁ(ﬂh!@'

plthnnmdopcuﬁnqdrmuthpmm'

entension port.flow coatrol valve (C). - .
2 Cluckth-dlmhutmthmdﬂwcﬂ-
indee bolt attaching hole {B) and the center of the

qﬂd«ddtdmhd.m.mﬁmw ‘

be 34-3/16°.If the distance is not 34-3/16%, loosen

the clevis jam nut (H) and rotute the clevis uatil -
the distance betwesn the-two holés is 34-3/16°.

Securely lock the jam nut apuinst the clevis.
3 ‘Am&.qmmummmmm

" piston shaft clevis to the caix lever'(J). Connect

thomuﬂngdﬂhubthqlhdr
4. Rcise the padded rolls (U). The rolls i jld raise

approximately ane inch above the stéam chest (5).

With the rolls in this position, the pistos shoald be
!uuyutud.dmdemlaurﬂ.)shmldhom

imately 3/16* over dead ceater. The position of

&oml«wuhwwm&&.
drsupplyﬁﬂ:hmﬂahhtdudpqdﬂm.ll
hmhmhnﬁmdodm.thatdlﬂn

aluwlyiuumﬂlltmtsmhchut.hm\

- the padded roll adjusting gage (Special Tool Ne.

this occurs, remove the bolt attdching the piston
shait clevis aad cam lever, loosen the jam nnt, apd
rotate the clevis one-half twrn counterclockwise.
Securely tighten the clevis jom nut and reinstall
&cphtmshc&dmmdmhﬁutmunq
boit. Raise the rolls and repeat the check of the:

can lever position. Repeat odjustments- if required.

. NOTE

CARE SHOULD BE zxzncrsan THAT
THE ADJUSTMENT OF THE CLEVIS
DOES NOT PERMIT. THE POSITION OF
THE -CAM LEVER TO EXCEED BEING
3/16* OVER DEAD CENTER. -

hmcho:hdthomllsbouldhlomdndtln
clearance between the lifting arm socket and the
tullahdtchocknd.'rhhclomshuldhap-
ptcdmatdy3ﬂ6'¢hockthhdmhyphdnq

\w

141-173*) a3 shown in the insert of fijure 19, With
hhﬂmdthcmmthowum(n.
upper lip should it suugly over the lowest 9
&ehfﬂngmmmm:wm a)
mi.nimc!omuof:i/ls'bmhshdtmll
and the . i!ﬁnqm.l[ﬂnm.upmothh-
serted brtween the socket and the roll shaft, the
<am stop (I) must be adjusted. Adjust this stop by
qumjmm(mudtunhq&m
eonnterciockwise: approximately one turn. Tlghten
&n[u—mudupmmufﬁnqmnchtnd
roll shaft clearance check. Repeat the stop ad-
fustment if recnired.

*Shipped with wnit



ITEM

20-1
20-2°
20-3

204 -

20-5 -
205
20-7A

20-78

,20-8
20-9
20-9A
20-9B
20-9C
20-10 .

20-10A
20-10B
20-10C
20-11A

20118

'20-11C

20-11D.

20—12K
20—123

L 20-13""
© 20-14
20-15
20-16
20-17
20-18
 20-19
20-19A
20-19B
20-19C
20-20
_20-21
20-22
20-23
2071

FIGURE 20

Muslin covering, 36" wldo x !26-1/4”
D.F.C. flannel, 54" wide x % “-1/4" lonq
1/4 pt. qpron cement
Safety finger guard
Pivot rod, safety quar
Feed ribbhon
Pivot bracket with at stop
Tape quide asser iy
“wninum bar
1 stop
ool

Live roll

TOP VIEW
DESCRIP-TIOH ITEM
Dowel'pin 20-30A
L. H. quard usacmbly, rolls I & 2 20-30B°
3/4" wide Tlngne—Bmwn dd:-on hect nt ‘ 2031
tape, lOOyd roll - o o 20-32 -

‘Dowel.pin - - - : 20-33

- Grommet (Not shawn) 20-34
Gaide block 20:35
L. H. guard assembly, rolls 3 & 4, 20-36

4 roll froner 20-37

L.'H. quaxd auembly, rolis 3 & 4. : 20-38 -
::76.&8 roll ironér
:Grommet: (Not shm) 20-39
_Wire mesh paddéd rall. dssmhly {Standurd)
Wire mesh padding, 30! wide (3 req’d.) 2040
Wire mesh padding, 36*" wide (1 req'd.) o

.-Speing clip for.fastening cover on rell - 2041
Hamilton spring pedded. roll -aemhly o 2042
Spring pad, L. K. end (5 req'd.) 2043
Spring pad, R. H. end (1 req’d.) . . 2044
Pad clip (Binder lmldqﬂ - 20-45.

. Padding, Tlnqu-Brm for use In 20-46A
l&Zlmeopuuﬂonp (Swndm'd) o .
Puadding, Tlnqua-Bmwn for use in multlph 20-46B
. lane operations. (Stundcrd) . ‘ g

‘ Rﬂouto paddi:ng (Opﬁonal) 2047
L.H. gumdaaaemhly,mlhs&s
6ol k'unﬂ 2049
L. H.gmﬂumbly,mlhs&ﬁ 2053
8 roll ironer. S .
Grommet (Not. shéwn) o ' 2051 Ix
'L.H.gumdmemhly.rélls'l&s _ ‘20-5:2}\'_'
Grease shield for pi.llowhlae.lv l.. H P o
Plug S - 2052B
Tube, safety rod
_ Pivot bracket with stop : 20-52C-
Dotferroll  Bushin, 1. 2 n%wl @

20-52D
20-52E

20-52F

20-53
20-54
20-55A

DESCRIPTIOH

12 duek, 21 wide x, 128" loug N '
1/2 pt. upron cement -
* Grease shield for pillow hloc_k_ RH

“End safety quard bracket

Cam, safety quard limit smtc& :
Coatrol panel
Cantrol poniel top -

‘Speed-control, C.H. reverse drum, #94414‘140
- #OFFON"- Buttou, C.H.' #10250-!'!_ 2747-1\

“START INCH-STOPY button.

. CJH49MISHEY o i
- Rell raising control; 1/4"" Valvuu' neutrdl

valve, model #92-38-3-13 C 53¢ &
Emergency signal light c R '19

911308-931 dial light)
T xco.:;gun a3l
Finger quard limit swltc:h L

C.H. #10316-H10D, N.C. &N.0.

‘WQ_];Q o

(Drtvo mou.ntod i.uide h’mo)
R.H..gqucrd assembly, rolis 1.& 2~
(Drive mounted: cutsids; fmme)

. . Grommet. (Not shown) .

Drive cover. ﬂluchim with 9ut:idp motq--.‘
dmm cu.ly)

.-Dl'iﬂ‘ g-nml (Iluchme vn.th outside motoe

mllhow(&iwmmt.d !nsidcﬁune)
R. H. guard assembly, rolls’3 &4, 4 tall ironer
{Drive mounted inside ﬁme)'hmironu'is

used with #Trumatie’’ Foldlr
Folder-Stacker

R. H. gquard assembly, rolls 3 & 4,
4 roll froner (Drive mounted outside frame)

R. H. quard assembly, rolls 3 & 4,6 &8
roll lronar (Drive mounted ocutside frame)

R. H.quard assembly, rolls 3 & 4, 4 roll ironer
(Drive mounted cutsjde frame).When ironer is
used with ““Trumatic’’ Felder o **Trustak’
Folder-Stacker ‘

Grommet (Not shown)

Door

R. H. gquard assembly, rolls 5 & 6,
6 & 8 roll ironer

'Tmhk”



- Q& \ / v .
1 1 E S
1.0 AR EE 1 ._ _....‘._._.. ._‘._..“‘._ .... I I
NI T TP [T | TR TR | L | TP
0 (TR L TEEEL R AT [
=i
o mW
wn—" EHEIRE R E-I-E:_-!_ﬁ. TNIE T, [ T
S\A_FMW.W,; 1¢ LNaﬂ.._lﬂaﬂm:_iﬂaW__.ﬂ@ =i ?..:....f.u.ll..ré_l._
- ...w.ww.* \ _ﬁmwx.;.,?.tm.um‘o_.cw o ;
e _ 244" Contrel @Noclke coilg N\ h . 1 'y — .
tom / /\.. N\ ‘
;zzzk/ry;rvrwvwzzgzz \. ./ /
ot oovomern rn%i £Noth L |

) ITEM  DESCRIPTHON
10558 R. L. guwd sssembly, rells 3£ £, § rell irones.

Whes koner Is weed wiih “Trnmmtic"
Foldet or “"Trastuk! Foldec-Slacke

T OESCRIPTION REFERENCE ONLY

20508 M. H.ywnd aseembly, rells 7 & 8, Yien wesd TEM  ESCRIPTION
2057 Do ) with “Trassile’ Foldet o 'Trestek” A Bpool mm awsenbly [Sos flgure 17) ...
. 2050 NN gend exsembly, rols 75 8

Foldar-Stacher .} Bljwr lelulcnties system {See -_il.

2058 Cromumed (Not shows}

|

‘ \Iﬂ . . .
) oy - o . I



T i~z FILx ] 21— gi=H &6 21=7 21-8 A -9
0 / ' _
_“ 7 ”.L B
" | | 0 o O
o. _—
2 2l 2His z:—us ' 2e 29 z-20
L F!GURE ZI .
'STANDARD MOTOR' DRNE
(OUTSIDE FRAME) —_
oEscRiPTioN . . . | — . DESCRIPTION - O
mmmqmmnm/ 21°13 . Garbing roto-cone vari-speed V-belt ,
Drive motce S —21-14 - Bracket aisembly, brake —
Pse; motor & redicer / _21-15 Drive sheaye for lpndauhr
Speed reducer . " 21-16 . Prake assemhly
Drive sprocket, Bijur drive 21417 Glhser V-balt, model #8875,
Speocket for speed-fediicer T 14" x399/16% .
Chata, Bifut pump - 2148 Speed indicator beacket” :
Driven sprocist, Bijur drive 21-19  Sheave, spesdometer drive head
Mounting plate, Bljur pump A0 mm&m .
i 7 REFERENCEONLY i
Valsblepitchpulley . A’ Bijur lulsication system (See figwe 27) -
x“far'/::n C,&J"'m CQ’S’G‘ )
J)owlw-ﬂ-&- /517-76// | _[
AL r é .3 -~ é- ..2 .2 o 6 /
T HTer B
9 585- 14 . O -
P .26‘?4/.2. :
L ( (J ~ E ; ’- ,’




] 6 eamn

T

221
222
223
24
22-5
226
227
228

22-10
~— ~22-11

.. OPTIONAL MOTOR DRIY
. (INSIDE FRAME)

DESCRIPTION ~ ITEM
Motor base with electric remote control 22-12
Drive motor . o 22-13
Brocket assembly, brake - 22-14
Drive sheave, speadometer 22-15
Eracket assembly, speedometer 22-16
Speed indicator bracket 22-17
Sheqve, speedometer drive head 22-18
Gertbing roto-cons vari-spsed V-balt #472 22-19
Variable pitch pulley (Specify bore size)
Mounting plate, Bljur pump
Glimer V-belt, model #8825,

1/4* x 39-9/16% cir. A

B

FIGURE 22

DESCRIPTION

Speedomater drve head

Flexible shaft for speedometer

23ase, motor & speed reducer :
Driven sprocket, Bijur drive - ---
Chatn, Bjor pump e
Drive sprocket, Bilur drve ’
Sprocket for speed reducer

Speed reducer .

REFERENCE ONLY
Bijur Jubrication system (See ﬂqm 27)

- Mot es Magnetic Brake



ITEM DESCRIPTION
23-1A Cap, rear vccuum duct, 4 roll mgchine
23-1B  Cap, rear vacuum duct, 6'roll mﬂchl.ne -
N 7 | Vacoum duct, olls 5 &6 - & ...
(6 roll machine only)
233 Vaocuum duct, rolls 1, 2,3, & 4
™ 734 Housing side o
™~ 235 Fan housing
~~ 236 Fan
™~ 237 Clamping ring
;HP  Vocosem o q"?@"“ '
/J ! X
N | —
5

FIGURE 23

VACUUM SYSTEM ASSEMBLY
4 & 6 ROLL IRONER

ITEM  DESCRIPTION

© . 239" Elbow, 45°

23-10 . Pipe, 5" dia. x 26-1/2" long

23-i1  Elbow, 45

23-12  Pipe, 5% dia. x 13-1/2" long
™N2313  Tronsition, vacuum fa, exhaust end
"N23.14  Gasket, treansitica to fan
™N\23-15 Motor bracket and base for fan

/z///fdj? Aof-230" '{oow&l-'

1



24~

ATEM
24-1

242

243
244
245
246
247

. 24-8
j. L 249
' . 24-10

24-11.

24-12

oy

o

T

24-20 24-21 24-22 24-23 242

FIGURE 24
YACUUM SYSTEM ASSEMBLY,
' 8 ROLL IRONER

DESCRIPTION- . ITEM DESCRIPTICN
Cap.anummmdnct 2413  Pipe, 5"dh x 30" long
Vacuum duct, roll#7 & 8 . 24-14 Elbow,45"
Vcammdw:t,mﬂ-ll S&G 24-15  Pipe"
Elbow,45° 2¢-16  Elbow,45°
Vacuun duct, rolls 1, 2,&3 2417 Plpe
Elbow,45* 24-18  Elhow,45°
Pipe, 5% dia. x 26-1/2" long 2419 Pipe
Fan housing 2420 Elbow,45°
Housing side _ 2421  Pipe
Fan ' : 2422 Transition, vaenum fan, exhoust ead
£Llamping ring 24-23 - Gasket, trapsition te fan

Vacmon motor : 24-24  Motor brackest and base for fan



252 263 264 265

26-1

- .26:3 e

264 .
26-5

26-7

FIGURE 253
OIL PAN APPLICATION FOR &, 6 & 8 ROLL IRONER

DESCRIPTION

O1l drip pan (Under coatrol panel)
Support bracket

Oll deflector (Under roll 1) *

Oll pan (Over motor) '

Oil pan (Under rolls 2-6 3)
Guard suppart (Between rolls 2 & 3)
Oll pan (Under roll 4 & reducer) -
Oll deflector (6 or 8 roll ironer oanly)

26-6 267

" (MOTOR OUTSIDE)

. ITEM
-25-9
25-10
25-11
25-12
25-13

25-14

26-0 26-9

~ FIGURE 26
OIL PAN APPLICATION FOR &, 6 & 8 ROLL IRONER

DESCRIPTION
Oll drip pan (Under control panel)

"Support brackat

Oil drip pan (Under rolls 1 & 2)

Oil drip pan (Drive assemhly) :

L. H. oll drip gutter (Over Falk reducer)

R. H. oll drip qutter (Over Falk reducer)

oil drippd{ﬂ]ndu_rd i4) .
o

i

- (MOTOR INSIDE)

ITEM

26-8
26-9
26-10
26-11
-26-12

26-13

DESCRIPTION

Guard support (6 or 8 roll lroner caly)
Ol pan support (6 ar 8 roll troner enly)
Ol drip pan (Underrolls 5.&6)
Oil pen support (8 roll ironer cnly)
Ot drip pan (Under rolls 7.6 8)

(8 roll ironer only) |
Ol deflectar (8 rol} ircner only)

PO

)

4>

. @
26-10 . N 2612 263
DESCRIPTION
Guard support .
Ol pan support (6 o 8 roll ironer only)
Ol drip pan (Under roll § & 6)

Cil pen support (8 roll ironer only)

: Oil drip pan (Under rolls 7 & 8)

(8 roll troner only)
OL! deflector

L

L e
‘



' s s T 2ie ™ . Tz oakg AGO oy
NOTE: Mein Bijur oil preasure lines— 5/32 0.0, x /1 G742 “"Z’ 2 M(a('lﬂ‘”ﬁ
025 wall beass tubing. Other lines 5/32 0.D. Ay Ehom B0 =/ e
" x.055 wall. % P N Gy 3039]
FIGURE 27 BLJUR LUBRICATION SYSTEM, 6 ROLL IRONER
(SIMILAR APPLICATION ON 4 & 8 ROLL IRONER) |
_TEM.  DESCRIPTION -7 - v

27-1  Pressure gaugs, 200, type SF, Bljur #B-4582 to the other. The cam shouid be set by pulling oul
27-2 7" Elbow adaptor, Bljur #A-3080 (At all bearings) the knwrled knob and rototing the cgm until the #1

27-3 Meater unit #H1B-2, Bljur #B-6114 index hole is over the pin.
274 Junction, 3 way, Bifur #B-3065 S '
275 Meter unit #HIB-O, Bifur #B-6048 To prime the pump, start the ironer, and haid down
276 Meter unit #HIB-1, Bijur #B-6113 the "INSTANT FEED” button (A) until o!.l:ahm
277 Junction, 10 way, double; Bijur #8-3254 ' freely at all points. e
27-8A  Reservoir, 6 pint, R. H., Bljut #D-2250 ) . :
(Inside drive) The filter dise (C) in the pump shouid be replaced yearly.
27-8E  Reservoir, 6§ pint, L. H., Bijur #D-2249
{(Outside drive) C 70 323 . e A
27-9A  Lubricater unit, #AAB-R3, Bijur #D-2221 A1 :
(Inside drive) = —_—
27-SB  Lubricator wnit, #AAB-L3, Bljor #D-2232 ; \
. {Outside drive) . { )
27-10 . Junction, 10 way, double, Blfur #B-3254 . Y — M
27-11  Closure plug, Bljur #B-2488~————u___ B \f'@
2712 Junction, 8 way, double, Bljur §B-3253 PN .
27-13  Junction, 5 way, singls, Bljur #B-3263 N _ '
27-14  Tubidg clip, single, Bijur #A-2764 : \
(Not shown) Necs™ ﬂcq..; A
27-15  Tubiog clip, double, Bijur #B-3567 (Not shown) Xio 0323 D -
27-16 Compression nut, Bijur #B-1095 (Not‘:hcwn‘) CM‘ 2 ""ﬂir’) 1" Q
-27-17  Compression bushing, Bijur #B-1371  ~ 3 [
{Not shown) . \ - - : )
27-18  Compression sleeve, Bljur #8-1061 c ~ _J O »
- ot shown) N e 'Qc /g (o)
Id S4tqle. bt «
BLJUR PUMP old Sty
See Figure 28. prog# S 101 . q YR
‘Dhmctcoppuhﬂnqndmmbmpﬁulﬂa \“ 3 .
reservair. The timing cam (B) is a two piece uait, n N R , ' o
which coe half of the cam may be rotated in selalion “*/-'a’-.;..geux-za..nuun PUMP .
S i T Y - B0z €7
Punt pur- s e < aeaeg



//-’

L

ITEM

30-1A
" 30-1B.

N301C

D
’ 02
303
304

* Rear chestgn.lywhonlrdl‘r isap -

/;f
//////ﬂ, |

i K S

"Yrrrpregprrn’’
“Alllllljl i

FIGURE 29

VACUUM ADAPT OR ASSEMBLY

ITEM ~  DESCRIPTION
291 - Vmumcdaptetussembly

1293 - Floating flange

283 Retaining ring
294 Speing ©

295  Guide for speing

29-6 Vacuum'adapter
23-7-  Klozure

'DESCRIPTION

Bmck—npplch(Undcn-pedullnsulatcd
steam chest only) :

Strap assembly (Used: ouapodal insulated
steam chest only)

Insulation (Used on special i.nsu.luted ,

.. wteam chest only) ‘

. FIGURE 30 .
STEAM CHEST ASSEMBLY.

oescmp-rwn s ITEM

Stoam chest T 30-5
*Steam chest _G}dllad for bridging strip)

Special insulated stecm chest 30-6

*Special insulated steam chest

(Drilled for btldginq stxip) - 30-7

\"Brldqhiq stelp _.

- #[nsulation, bridging strlp 308

Clamp bar (Used on. :pac:ic.l l.nsu.lutud
steam chest anly) .

b

i

S;ltng (Used on apeclul i.nSuluted steam
chest mly) ,

{"’to " Trumatic* Folder or **Folestak’’ Folder-Stacker.

a



L

3-2 3-3 3-4 318 3¢
g HGURE 3!  —————
MAIN DRIVE SPW ASSEMBLY

ITEM DESCRIFTICN
31-1A  Main drive sprocket c'umbly

(4 roll froner only) - a -7
Ilchdrinqwckctuonbly(ﬁ&ﬂmu

froner only) FE

312  Sprocket .— ' L
313 Pinlen -SRI .
31-4A  Sprocket,S5/8B piich 35 tewth ‘ . ) :

(4 roll ‘troner only) ; ,
314B  Sprocket,1-1/4 pltch 34 m\_ c

. " -(6 &8 roll ironer only)"

315 Key
316  Sprocket .
37 Key ; ' 4

318 Needls beming, Torrington F445628
318 Retaining ring, Tra-Are #5000-350

31-10  Spacer, loag ' | , i 310 3i-if  3i=12
31-11  Sleew : ]
31-12 Sp:u.li_u‘t

32-2 32-3 -32-4 32-5
\ e FlGURE 32
DRIVE SPROCKET ASSEMBLY
ITEM  DESCRIPTION _
32-1A - Drive sprogket casemhs

32-6 " (Roll 2 & 3\on 4 roll ito Ay —— "
. L PU Mz&g\nsmuhé.)
2.7 (Roll 2, 3,6 & 7 on 8 réll ircner)
' : 32-1B  Drive sprocket assembly
32-8 (Roll 5 en.6 & 8 zoll fronaer)
‘ il N - 322  Sprocket
.. 323  Ploioa
32-5A  Sprocket
S {) (Roll 2'§ 3 on 4 roll ironer)

(Rell 2 &3 an"6 roll troner) .
(Roll 2, 3, 6 & 7 on 8 roll ironer)

325B Sprockst -
'J_ . (BnllSuG&Smllhun)
326 Kq/
X ¥ :
: Hudhb-ud.ng Tarrington #445628
K %/ ring, Tro-Arc #5000-350
i 10 _ Slewve .



33-2  33-3 33-4 335

~g

_ FIGURE 3

- FIGURE 33

SPROCKET ASSEMBLY (WHEN IRONER IS
USED WITH "HYPRO”- FOLDER" ONLY)

ITEM  DESCRIPTION -
33-1 . Sprocket u:semhly

33-2 ' Pinion:
333 Sleeve .
234 . sprocket
335 Key
36 Key
337 Spager .

338 Needle bearing, Terrington #445628
339 Retaining ring, Tru-Aré #5000-350
33-10  Sprocket . ,

-

SPROCKET ASSEMBLY (WHEN IRONER IS

36

USED WITH “TRUMATIC" FOLDER
OR “TRUSTAK™ STACKER ONLY)

_.ITEM  DESCRIPTION .

- -1 Sprocket assembly
-34-2 Pinien

3¢-3  Sleeve 34-7 |
345 Spacer
346  Needle hturinq Tar!pgtql #445628 : V.
347 Hrtdn.ingﬂ.nq “Tru-Arc ssooo-aso A
“ G S
\ a AN
S
i5-8 e e et L
~—— e RGURE ETs
' BEARING & GEAR ASSEMBI.Y
ul ~ MAIN DRIVE"
- | ITEM ;_E_nsscmmou
. - 352 Diiyesletva _
. v 353 Key T -
. ’ 1355 Bocrlnqhonsing assembly
S A +-356 ™ Outside bushing
J 35-7 . Bearing housing -
AN 358 . .Inside bushing




ITEM
36-1

362
36-3
364
. 365 .
%6
367
~¥ s
- 389..
— 9K 36-10.
36-11

3612

~93%6-18 -

K619
36-20
3621
3622
3623

3624

. Cushion packing cup,

. Cushion packing cup,

3 ™A

N

FIGURE & ———
— AIR CYLINDERS ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION -

Alr cylindes assembly, 15” 2004
Westinghouse Alr Brake model #A-3-A
Double acting air crllndar
4" dia. x 11” stroke, with DC-4 kit

Lock washer,

Westinghouse Alr Brake #514276

Cushioning adjustifig screw,
Westinghouse Alr Btuh #asosn

Packing Ring,

Westinghouse Alr Btch #5331

Puacking ring,

Westinghouse Alr Brake #5IESE7RL.)

Flex-loc nut,

Westinghouse Alr Brake #P49819-1 \

Small pisten follower,

Westinghouse Alr Bmh #850663

Westinghouse Air Brake ¥85065:
Pistmpa:kinqcup.&@
Westinghouse Air ® #335161

Wastinghouse Air Brake #850653

V" ring retainer,
: luﬂnqhmo&k&uhm

nunmmg
'lnthqhmoAkBmhﬂSlm
Piston rod guide,”
Westinghouse Alr Brake #850676
. Imtwrnal retaining ring, o
luﬁnghounAkahm
Swivel bracicet,

Screw,
Westinghouse Alr Brake £523363

Heod (Blind end), (Incl. 3, 4 and 5) -
Westinghouse Alr Brake #850877

Locking clmop, (Incl. screws & washers)
Westinghouse Alr Brake #850982 -

- Piston follower,
'lestinghousoAh'Bmh #850967

3g-2

. 38-3

36-4
36-8

36-6
36-8
38-9

36-14
38-12

36-25
~ 36-26
36-27

36-28

sy

2.
o : 3621
Sl Q‘s 3622
. =~ -
- ]
Piston,
Weatinghouse Air Btl:h #850968
Phtdﬂ follm. .
Westinghouse Ah'-&uh ¥850967
Cylinder body (When ordering, give bore,

mhudnod.ldcrﬂnduwﬂchh!omdm
m.phn Also spacify carbon stesl hod7 }
Screw,
Wuunghmc Alr Brake #544187
Lock wasber,
Westinghouss Air Brake #544188
Head (Rod end),(Inel. 13, 14 &°15)
qunqhous. Alr Brake l&51114 _
Pn:andnq. ' 2
wcstinghmc Afr Brake #524719

e

37



~=——— FIGURE 37
SPOOL ARM ASSEMBLY

, ITEM " DESCRIPTION
a7 - -4 35 $7-6¢ 37 3-8 -37-1. . Speol'umm assembly
s s 37:‘" 37- 372 Counterweight
~37-3. “Pia
374 .Bushing Oi.lito #AAB—502-2
375 . Stip— .. -
e . 376 Spacer .
- . 377 . .Stud .
o o 0 9 378 Spoal
e e 379 . Holdar
- 57-9
o1 o
RN P
, .
nsun: 38 - - r-’-’;(, Y
UNIVERSAL DRIVE ASSEMBI.Y K \
ITEM  DESCRIPTION. . " "~ .. bmy
381 -Spacer, univmﬂldrln plqto R ‘l"‘ o
38-2  Plate, universal drive S
~38-3  Pin, universal joint shaft
384  Universal drive shaft
38-5 Tru-arc ring #5000-334 /
. ye'ﬁq' 46105
REFERENCE ONLY ¢
A Becring and gear assembly, main drive "
{See figure 35)
38-5 A --

PADDING RIBBON FEED ROLL- -

To repad the ribbon feed roll, first remcve all the feed
ribbons as described ai page 20. Then remove all ald
padding and cement. Théroughly c¢ledn ‘roll and cover
withuplmd#lZd‘nck 21" wide and 128" long.
Cement the duck to the roll usinqapmncmnt.

PADDING DOFFER ROLL

To repad the doffer roll, remove ail ‘old -pedding md
cement. Tharoughly cleanroll To cover the rell a piece
of D.F.C. flannel 54" wide by 126-1/4' long and a

38

piece of muslin 36 wide x 126-1/4" long is nqniud
Cement the firat 5 of the D.F.C. flanne!l to the roll.
Lap 18" of the muslin cover under the end of the D.F.C.

ﬂmclmdnupmﬂlcnofthonusununnd Leave’

end hang l.uon.

PADDING';:—;IRQNER ‘ROLLS
Before replacing padding on the ironer rolls, contact
the nearest office of the Revolite Carp., or the Tingue-
Brown Corp. 0 cbtain the necessary technical aaaist-
ance required to complete this job.



SUPPLEMENT A
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

- and
PARTS LIST
Flatwork Ironer
" CLASS W1
‘TABLE OF CONTENTS |
o | PAGE
GENERAL ) A-1
Finger Goard A-2
Rear Tape Bar and Bridging Strip A-2
Bibb Bar A-~1
Dotler Roll Relocation A=2
Spring Clip - - A2
Chest Eccentric Stops A~-2
INSTALLATION : ) A=2
Finger Guard o A-2
Bibb Bar - T | - Ay
Dotfer Roll Relocation - o ‘ o . A-3
Spring Clip : ‘ A-3
OPERATION . A-3
Finger Gaard - ‘ ' A-3
Rear Tape Bar and Bridying Strip : ‘ A-3
Doffer Roll Relocation : ‘ A-3
MAINTENANCE S A3
Finger Guard - . - _ : A-3
Rear Tape Bar and Bridging Strip : T A-S
Bibb Bar ' - A-3
Dotfer Roll Relocation A-3
Chamnel Specification . . ‘ A-3
Right Hand Guard » ; , A-4
39 Right Hand Guard Cutout - - A4
40  Finger Guard Installation o : ' - A=S
41 Rear Tape Bar and Bridging Strip Installation ' . A-8
42 Bibb Bar Installation ' A-T
43 Dotfer Roll Relocation ‘ A-8

44 Chest Locking ' ' o . A-9




- -

This supplement covers the insta.].lation, operation, and ma.f.ntenance of recently developed optional equipment
and inciudes a parts list for the Class 141 "HYPRO" Flat Work Ironer (F. W. L ) supplement. The opticnal
equipment comprises a finger guard, ‘rear tape bn.r and hrldging ntrlp, bibb bar, and relocation of the doffer
roll. A brief explanation ts included covering a new spring clip used in the application of padding to ironer -
rolls with a different perforation pa.ttern. An additiml cm.out on the R.H guard and a change in a channel
specification are also discussed. : BRI . .

* GENERAL

FINGER GUARD. An optional finger guard can:be nddec'lan.u an additional safety measure to the standard
safety guard assembly of the F. W.L Operating as part of the standard safety guard aesemhly, the finger
guard will zutomatically stop the ironer if the neeesslty arises,

REAR TAPE BAR AND BRIDGING STRIP. The a.ddltlon of the optional rear tape bar together with the bridg-
ing strip gives assurance that flat work delivered from theé’ ironer will {follow onto the attached folder for the
next operation. The receiving end of the following Ialders have, as standard equipment, the tape bar a.ttached,
Classes 137, 138, and 140 (HYPRO)

BIBB BAR. The bibb bar assembly is used for holding small pieces or separate batches of flat work, Ttme is
saved, with this.optional equipment, in that identifying marks do not-require checking on every plece when
work is processed in batches.

DOFFER ROLL RELOCATION. When a Feedmaster. spreader is used with the "HYPRO" ironer, the doffer
roll should be relocated nearer the feed end of the iromer withii the reach of the operators staﬁcmed almg
side. Brackets for such relocation are offered as opttonal equipment.

SPRING CLD? The new spring cHp will be effected for applying padding on iraner rolls with a dlﬂerent peri-
oration pattern beginning seriat number 141M232178 through serial number 141 M3179 and sertal number o
141M3181 on.

CHEST ECCENTRIC STOPS, An ipstruction card has been issued to cover the installation of the new eeeen-
tric stops. The following 141 "HYPRO" Flat Work Ironers will be equipped with eccentric stops: serlal
. mumbers 141M3176, 141M3177, 141M3178 and serial number 141M3184 on

INSTALLATION'

'FINGER GUA.RD;’ ““Refer to Figure 40." The optional finger guard for field application is éasily lnel:alled and
does not require any drilling operation. Separate the blocks (3) by removing the 5/16-inch hex hd. capscrews
(5) holding the 6 split clamp assemblies together. -Back out the 5/18-inch setscrews (6) wntil they clear the
plvutnhnu-en.. Place the guard assembly (2) so that the finger guard ts between the doffer roll and the-
safety fence with guard rivet heads toward the doffer roll. Move the guard assembly upwards nntiltheloWer
half of the clamp assembly fits onto the pivot shaft. Center the guard assembly over the feed ribbon table,
crosswise, ‘and install the upper block of the 6 clamp assemblies. Insert the 5/16-inch hex hd. cipscrews -
~(5), 2to each clamp agsembly, and a lockwasher (4) under each capscrew head. Tighten all capscrews. untu

the clamp assemblies fit snug against the pivot shaft, yet permits the assembly to turn on the shaft. Depreqs
tully the safety bar and hold at this position. Position the guard assembly so that the rear oﬂ.hel.oweredse
of the finger guard will clear the projection of the safety fence about 1/2 inch. Tighten all 5/16-inch hex hd.
capscrews and then, tighten the 5/16-inch setscrews (8) so that the guard assembly will not turn a the pivot.
shaft. Release the safety bar and move the assembled guard, up and down, to determine if !urther a.djnstment
is required, The microswitch for stopping the ironer is regulated by the standard safety bar..

REAR TAPE BAR AND BRIDGING STRIP. Refer to Figure 41. NOTE: DONOTINBTALLREARTAPEBAR
WHEN CLASSES 137, 138, or 140 (HYPRO) FOLDERS ARE USED.
Rear Tape Bar. To install the rear tape bar no drilling is required. Mount 2 bracket (1) at the del;lveryend
of either RH or LH frames using the slotted holes normally used for bolting the frame sections together. In--
stall a 1/2-inch washer {2) under the head of a 1/2-inch hex hd. capscrew (3) and insert this assembly.
the slatted hole in the bracket and frame. Place a 1/2-inch washer (3) against the frame and thread 3 1/2inch
nut {4) on the capscrew. Align the bracket perpendicularly and finger-tighten the capscrew. .Similarly ingtail
the other bracket. Insert the 3/4-inch pipe-bar (5) through the 1-1/16-inch bracket holes, moving brackets,
up and down, a8 required to install the bar level. When tape bar is level, tighten the 1/2-inch capacrews.
Insert cotter pins (8) through ends of pipe bar. Be sure that bar turns freely in the brackets, I present
stripping tapes are of sufficient length to extend around tape bar, separate tape ends and thread around bar,
then fasten ends together. If new stripping t. pes are required, separate ends of present tapes and fasten new
tapes to end of old tapes. Start the ironer and using the "START-INCH" button, thread the tapes onto the
ironer. Be sure that tapes are anug as slack may permit tapes to pile up and thread around ironer roils.
When the new stripping tapes are threaded onto ironer, remove old tapes, fasten ends of new tapes together
uging the electric heated tape welding device, it available.
Bridging Strip. To install the bridging strip no drilling is required. The steam chest located at the delivery
-end (last chest) of "HYPRO" ironers has 13 holes tapped for 1/4-20 threads. Place the bridging strip (7)
against the chest and aline the center holes. Install a 1/4-inch lockwasher (8) against the head of a 1/4-inch

A-2



i

~

DeX DG. CAPSCIEW \¥) ana 2 dy Lo-inen paaun wasner (1) aganst the lockwasher. insert inls assemity inro the
center hole of the bridging strip, then thread into the center hole of chest. Continue the installation of all .
capscrew assémbiies; ~Tighten cipscrews alternately using the proper size Wrench until all are firmly seated.
After bridging strip is installed place insulation (11) within the bridging strip. mkesnruthefouonu:eh- :

mhﬂmummmmtheedQ@edchstmmdeMﬂuodgudﬂuahw.

BIBB BAR. Refer to Figure 42. Nodrﬂungtsrequiredformstanaﬂmottheopdmlhtbbbu Hounttha
RH and LH bbb bar brackets (1 and 2) onto the feed table brackets using one 1/2-inch carriage bolt (3) in -
cach. Install the head of the bolt towards the cutside of the ironer and a 1/2-inch washer (4) under the .
1/2-inch nut (3) at the inside of the feed table braciets: Thread a bibb bar (5) through the 4-3/4-inch hem on
each end of the bibb (6). Pheothahﬂ'bhrmmbbmmm caoe bar below and to the rear of the dof- -
fer roll and the other bar in the charmels of the bibb bar bracksts. . Ad!ustthabncketsoutwardaceordngto
the type of work to be performed and tighten the 1/2~inch nizty, Wh!nthe!‘eedmutuspmdcrdeﬂuuued, :
snmmmmmmnmmammaummmmmmmmmdarmmmm

DOFFER ROLL RELOCATION. Refertonlur&ﬁ. Towmmrnlmﬂngmd:ﬂumuwm
the Feedmaster spreader is used with the. ¥.W.L, it 'is necessary to.drilt 2 holes at the RH and LH sides of
the ribbon feed table. Phcebnckltatlidldteodtahhlm center to center, forward of the installed
doffer roll brackst and 1-1/16 inches outward from the edge of the feed table board. Scribe holes using the
bracket as a template, and center punch. Drlll!holubr!/ﬂ-l&-tnchapsm -Similarily drill holes
for the othar bracket, wmmmbnm(l)mfeodtabhmdmihrmmrwthoreﬂhﬂym-

stalled doffer roll brackets. Place a 5/16-inch lockwasheér (3) mxer the head of each 5/16-18-inch socket

hex hd, capscrew (2). mshntusupacrwumblyfrombﬂomoﬂeedtabhﬂuummmmem

_Using proper size Allen wrench, tighten as required.

SPRING CLIP. Towtbmnﬂngcﬁpwhmapplmmtothemﬂs, insert the 7/16-inch
joggled end of the spring clip into the roll. Producing a slight bow in the elip, insert the 7/32-inch joggied
mwmmmmm;mnmmrmﬂeﬂm& BESURETBET/I.G-IN’CHENDPOMSRITHE
DIRECﬂDNOFMA’HONANDTET/S!-MBWYm@ED '

) OPBRATION ‘ .
FINGER GUARD. mmmummmdnmmmummmnmmw. When
prmmunmndmommmmﬂmmm mmcro-nltnhatuchadtomwetyhuu

REARTAPEBARANDMGSTRIP mmippiuhpu,mmdthomrnpm,m
whenemthouvnerilinoperatlmbutthebrldﬁngam;ummw 'l'heta.peharshoul.dnotbindinthc
brackats,

BIBB BAR. Thehihbha:mbemdwhmtha!‘eedmuuropmderumtuud. Loonsen the adjusting cap-
screws and move the brackets outward as required to producs the necessary depth. ‘When the bibb bar is not
used, the forward bibb bar can be placed next to the rearward bibb bar beneath the doffer roll.

DOFFER ROLL RELOCATION. The doffer roll is relocated by lifting the roll from one set of brackets and
piacing the roll into the other set of brackets aceord.nﬁywhetherl’ho Feedmaster spreader is used or oot
used, ‘

FINGERGUARD. Thoonlymaintenance reqdredontheﬁngerwdischecﬁngtorlmefutmeumd

ttn.tﬂummmentotthsmdwinacﬂmmmm-mmh, -stopping the ironer.

REAR TAPE BAR AND BRIDGING STRIP: Thomlymatntemncenqdredmthemrtapeharmdbﬂdﬁnc
stﬂphchecﬂnghrlmehstmrsmdtrummmoiﬂnupem. '

BIBB BAR. The only mintmncorsqxﬂredonmubbharuchecﬂngforloocemrs onbﬂchtinshl
latfon.

DOFFERROLLREIDCA‘]:[ON. Theonlymnntmncerequiredanuudnﬂermunloaumu dlechngfnr

loose fasteners attaching the brackets.

CHANNEL SPECIFICATION. mmmuammmmwmm G-ml.lnmer
with 8-Roll Drive. The channe! on'the RH side at delivery end of ironer should be &' S"Mtudot'r 3,
becauscdthe lmsorlmgﬂlotthe drive assembly. )

A-3



RIGHT HAND GUARD. Refor (6 Figure 39, I the deive chsin rubs. against the giard on the "EYPRO" fronety.
or if it becomes necessary to provide an openiog in a replaced guard, the RH guard at delivery end should be

' FIGURE 39
RIGHT HAND GUARD CUTOUT

PARTS LIST

GENERAL. The following pages contain an mustnted prta"braliﬂnwu of the components. Assembiies are
ustedanqmyul:l_'a.ted:torggpa,lgpgrgpm-poses,.” _ . N .
CONTENTS. Parts listings are provided with descriptions of assemblies used on thie machine. Far cross -
reference purpouestlu item numbers on the mustra.tlousare the same as those assigned to the parts listing.
PURPOSE. The {llustrated parts breakdown is designed to be used for repair part identification. The 1lius - -
trations are Intended ta be used for ordering, storing, !s.w:lng, identifying, and for illustrating the assembly

ITEM NUMBER. The item number is listed in the ITEM NO. cglumofmépamuuand‘u‘_;fomgq_éiteofl

the {llustration number and the index sumber assigned to the component on the {llustrition.

DESCRIPTION. The description of the assembly or component appears in this column apposite the item num-
ber assigned to it. The relationship of assemblies and comporients 18 shown by the level of Indentition under
the numbers 1 through 7 in the DESCRIPTION column heading. The top assembly is the complete unit which
bae an indent level 1. All other sub-assemblies and components are listed under indént levels 2 through 7 as
applicable.

UNITS PER ASSEMBLY. The number appearing in the UNITS PER ASSEMBLY column is the quantity re-
quired of the listed part in its immediate assembly. The abbreviation REF indicates that the item listed
should be consulted for additional information as required.

REPATR PARTS ORDERING. Refer to the last page of the manual for instructions on "How To Order Repair
Parts", .

A-4



REF.
FIGURE 20-17

Figure 40, Finger Guard Installation

12345 67

40-0 FINGER GUARD INSTALLATION

1

40-1 : GUARD, Finger Assy. (field application) 1

40-2 - .« ANGLE AND CLAMP BAR ASBY, : 1

- 40-3 .« BLOCK ‘ ]
- 40-4-. : . .« LOCKWASHER, 5/1 12
40-5 . « CAPSCREW, Hex Hd. 5/18-18 x 1-1/4 12

40-8 : . SETSCREW, 5/18-18x3/8 ; '8

~ 40-7T GUARD, Finger Assy. (factory application) 1
40-8 . BAR, Finger - 1

40-9 . SCREW, Machine Oval Bd. 5/18-18 x1-3/4 e

T 40-10 . SCREW, Machine Oval Hd. 5/18-18 x 1-1/4 8
40-11 . CAPSCREW, Hex Hd, 5/16-18x1 1
40-12 . NUT, Bex 5/16-18 12



FIGURE & -
INDEX MUMBER

41-0
41-1
41-2
41-3
41-4
41-5
41-8
41-7
41-8
41-9
41-10
41-11
41-12
41-13

L-6

!U!AJ!'EAIH!INLRLAlﬂDJBIUINGINE}I!ERII'INETUlIJaAI]!nf

123458 67

DESCRIPTION -

BAR, REAR TAPE

. BRACKET

. WASHER 9/18 lel-3/B oD

. CAPSCREW, Hex Hd. 1/3-13 x 2-1/4
. bﬂTT'He::I/E-la

BAR, Tape

PIN, Cotter 1/8 dia x 2
BRIDGING STRIP
STRIP, Bridging
. LOCEWASHER 1/4
. CAPSCREW Hex Hd. 1/4-20x1/2
. WASHER 5/16 ID x 3/4 OD
. INSULATION

O)

“



I

- EER.
\c~~~  FIGURE 18-35

RE
a-1 . BRACKET, LE 1
42-2 . BRACKET, RH - 1
42-3 . BOLT, carriage 1/2-13 x 2-1/4 w/mt 2
42-4 . WASHER 9/16 ID x 3/4 OD 2
423-5 . BAR, Bibb 2
42-8 . BIBB 1
—

A-T



< ' REF. -
// : o " _ FIGURE 20-19 O

REF.
FIGURE 18-32

12314567

DOFFER ROLL RELOCATION O L
- ' S A Yo - 2 o . - - = o

4

‘

' U CAPSCREW, Hex Hd. 8/18-18x1

. LOCKWASHER 5/16 e o



NOIN:

A

“-1

HAND :
o’ B,
SIDE IS
»

»CAPSCREW, Hex HA., 1/2-13 x 1-1/4
+LOCKWASHER, 1/2 dia.

. BLOCK ECCENTRIC

-SETSCREW, cup, 3/8-16x 1/2
.gAmcm, cad,, 1/2-131721-3/4

. NUT, Eccentric ‘

« BLOCEK, Locating

L
e

" DESCRIPTION
CHEST LOCKING




. [ 1 -
M . ﬂ . LE [ ﬂ
— Lova - - . -— \ ,
i * [} ' !
. . [ . - - 3
»
’
t i
.
'
'
'
f
'
.
- .
e : R . -
1 +
B
M ' .
' . !
'
-
3 .
. ' "
N .
. f
.
-
‘.s{, . ]
.




WPFLEMENT B
AL FER, 1967

SUPPLEMENT B
CLEANING and WAXING
- HYPRO

Flatwork. Iromor
- 'CLASS WY

PARAGRAPH A PAGE
1. m;-..--..--o.,.............A.-.- B‘l
.z. L mu: mupl-'o_-- LI B A ) LA L B I I ) .0 0 2 8 B‘l
3- ) m‘rwoumpmm- -_o- L L T T R S . B‘l
40' . : mmwm mn m. L IR B L ™ B-l

L L R O PR R | B—:

Sg. - o mc“mmmm-..-oa ..'l-..

Mm&&pmwcwummmmdumuchuushouldheprtdmry-ﬂst'orkirqwr
periodic maintemance program, nn.prupormpmgnmhtollmod, the'pmencaatexcminblﬂ.ldupot?
ruidnawj.llbepramtedudthembypemtﬂieprocusingoiﬂst'orkatauuherprodmﬁnmt.witha )

2 RESTOUE RETLA

mbuudup,druidnemmumerche&q'mutheﬁﬁfuﬂrﬁrum, wmeonh-lhutotopooredgr
toedgelruﬂnguweﬂuro!ﬂngﬂﬂatworkmthelrmer. Includedlnthemusesdhuﬂd—upmpoorrm-
singtnthemhmq.uedm@ﬁs@aﬂ&mdmrmdhmeum" " o

Intheexpoaedarubetwemthcnrsttwoorthreemﬂsmaﬂitworklmer, tba'm‘luatendencytora_pro_-_
nounced buildup of deposits. Metallic c;m.wmmmrcwnmu.mnmmwm'
memm‘dn:ohly.asupernchljohotnniovmgﬂepouiu. Hanytimuﬂnchuumle!tlnammmh_enble
m-mamummp.d_muwmmmmmmmuw«‘

by waxing. Onum-anyupmmmmmmmmu‘mmmm_uugma
fine abrasive paper or cloth, and immediately waxing the surface once it is cleaned. In the exposed areas,
especially at the break or step-down between ironer chests, it is practice to clean deponits periodically
uslngascraperorpn:tyt_n:li\e._ . T S T

3. FLATWORK PREPARATION °

4. CLEANING AND WAXING IRONER CHESTS

Should encounter difficulty with wax and lint accumulation in the vacuum gystem, a switch should be in~
saanedm shutting off the vacwum system whenever the ironer chests are waxed. This will prevent the wax

B-1



npomh-mentemg the vacuum system and congealing at the loWer. temperatire thereby increasing the Hnt

Pl et T

NOTE
IF AN-AUTOMATIC FOLDING MACHINE I3 INSTALLED BE-
HIND THE TRONER,TO PREVENT A FIRE AND/OR A JAM
WHENEVER THE WAXING. CLOTH IS RUN THROUGH, TURN
OFF THE STATIC BARAND SET THE FOLDER TO BY-PASS
POSITION. ‘ :

Whenever the ironer rolls are repadded, check thel:lps between all chests for residue bulldup (see paragraph

An Ldul lubricant/wax is one that contains a minimumqtnm-lubrluﬂnc residue and has a2 flash palnt above
350°F. The wax should have the ahility to remain as a lubricant/wax in the presence of high iromer chest
temperature. ' : ' ‘ e

Two inetliods are recommended for cleantng and waxing the flatwork fromer chests. ‘The results accommplished
with either method are basically the same. -The chaice depends on which method can best be used with your
present periodic maintenance program. : :

Method A.

Using a piece of flanne] about 72 inches long and 2 inches leas in width than the chest, apply about one pound
of a powdered Karagami wax and cleaser similar to WAX KLEEN:(Concord Chiemical Co Yy y

Camden 1, New Jersey) to the cloth. Spread the wax across the flanniel in a:strip 8 to 10 inches wids and

and about 20 inches from the leading edge of the cloth. Fold the 20-inch leading edge of the flanne] over the
waxed strip before feeding through the ironer. During an average 8-hour production day, the waxing cloth
shouldbemﬂ:roughthelronerbnrtlmes--bebrethestuto!ﬂaeproducﬂonmudﬂ:mev_eg.twohqm
but never later than two hours before the end of 2 work day. After 2 days (8 runs) of waxing, add more wax
to the cioth. As the cloth becomes saturated, about 20 runs, mmamadded‘mbe.rednged;om- )
half. . BT S S B oo
Method B, = R PR e ‘. ; _ ‘
Tlﬂsniethodreqmﬂumedtwopieeuolﬂnmdaho&ﬂm._lmgandzhchuhumwidthﬂnntha
chests. Coat the enfire surface of ‘ane flamnel with one and one-half to two pomds of a mineral oil base and
cleaner similar to SPEEDLITE GLIDE wax (Patek and Company, San Franciseo, Califormta),  + ™7 "4

Fold the coated flannel along its length and run twice. through the Lroner, once on right and left side, at the '~
Run the other (uncoated) plece of flannel thiough the ironer. The second plece of flannel will piek wagy
Do the above operations each morniiig before the stirt of the production rus. Récoat the.waxing flannel o~ - -

5. FEEDINGINSTRUCTIONS. ~  ~ =~ = = " oo«
Good distribution of wark on the feed board is most important in order to receive maximum nrvtce!rom
padding and covaring on flatwork ironers that handle a variety of items. An effort should be made to vary

the feeding so that items such as pillow cases or towels do not continuously pass through.ane sectoy of the
ironer. _ ) L

It this 1s not done, that portion of the roll which'is under constant use tends to become smaller in diameter.

and the result is that exireme pressurs is being exerted on the ends df ‘the rolls in that area which is not .
being used and is fully padded. This condition greatly accelerates the wear on the covers and causes dirt
and residue to build up on the unused portion of the ironer.

\a
"



IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF. THE -

% PURCHASER OF THIS MACHINERY , TO:
" TRAIN HIS OPERATING PERSONNEL IN -

IT IS FURTHERMORE 'UNDER‘STOOD

' PASSING THEREOF ANY ELECTRICAL™!

- THE PROPER MANNER OF OPERATION

THAT AMERICAN LAUNDRY MACHINERY .
ASSUMES -NO RESPONSIBILITY . FOR s«
INJURY, DISABILITY OR DEATH RE- ...
SULTING FROM IMPROPER OPERATION: - ;. 5, 75 -
OF, OR REMOVAL FROM OR BY- ¢

OR MECHANICAL SAFETY DEVICESW‘
INCORPORATED IN THE DESIGN AND ™ ™
MANUFACTURING OF THIS MACHINE RY. "







N
o
. Paragraph

B-1
B-2
B-3
.~ B-4
B-5
B-6
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-12

" TABLE

B-10
B-11
B-12
B-13
B-14
B-15
B-16

B-17

ADDENDUM B - IRONOMATIC

DRIVE

" CLASS 141 ILLUSTRATED PARTS MANUAL

AD 568-007 JA.N’UARYI

963

Table of Conte.nts

TITLES ......... eiieeenans eeeesees ereeeeennan ceree
ITEM NUMBER(NO. )COLUMN
PART NUMBER (NO.) COLUMN ......c0ecuueveeeecncnecss
DESCRIPTION COLUMN ......ccc..... ereeirereieenans
MANUFACTURER'S CODE COLUMN ......... eeseveraaens

UNITS PER ASSEMBLY COLUMN......
ATTACHING PARTS ............ coeses

REPAIR PARTS ORDERING .......ccctc0eetsncetscnenccne .
ABBREVIATIONS‘o.ooo---.oo--oon; oooooooooooooooooooooo o

Manufacturer's Code ..... M eeessenneae
Related Publications ......c.ccevnennes

Location of Components, Irmoma.ﬂc Drive, eeeaanees veeee

Ironer Drive Side

..................

Location of Components, Ironoma.tic Drive, ...ccccvveess .

Top View

Drive Appli;:a.tion, BOCY/T=l/2hP o oveerrrrenenesnesasannes
DﬁVEAppucation, socy/lshpuop_o.oo.ooco---ii ------------ .

‘Drive Application, 60cy/20hp..........

Adjustable Motor Base, T-1/2hp.......... eeeeresassesens
Adjustable Motor Base, 15D ....ccuveviesrncnencocecenne
Adjustable Motor Base, 20hp ......ccccvveeneccccnsccsses

Speed Reducer, 7-1/2hp........ eeeens -
Speed Reducer, 15BP cccveecrocsnccanss :

Speed Reducer, 20hp .....cceveveeeenes
Torque Limiter, T-1/2hp, 15hp, and 20hp

.................
.................
.................

Kelsey-Hayes Disc Brake ........cccccveevrnnnncen. e

Horton Disc Brake (model DB) ........-

Bijur Lube Reservoir, 7-1/2hp, 15hp, and 20hp Cessessenes
Application of Air Tubing and Fittings, for Electrical .....

Box
Solenoid Valve, Rolls and Inverted Chest

B-1

.................



Lo clsslel
-~ Table of Contents, {¢ont'd)

B-18 Solencid Valve, Brake ............ e, M ee. .o B-48.
B-19 Control Assy (all voltages 3ph/50-60cy with Inverted......... B-50
o Chest) S ETTE -
B-20 Control, Electrical (Parts common to any voltages/.......... B-52:
- Phase/Cyclé and hp for Class 141) A o :
B-21. ' Control, Electrical (7-1/2hp/all voliages/3ph/ ... .}, vcu. ... B-55 .
B-22 Control, Electrical (15hp/all voltages/3ph/60cy) . ......... . B-59-

. ] - -

B-23 " Control, Electrical (20hp/all voltages/3ph/60cy) ... ......... B-64.

A PR e T

‘B-24 - Control, Electrical with disconnect switch . , . iesvensss B-69

i

] (all voltages/3ph/60cy) . . =~ e _, :
B-25 Control, Electrical without disconnect switch . esmanrasnsgsess. B-T0.
- ~ (all'voltages/3ph/60cy) T S
B-1. GENERAL
This illustrated parts manual contains an illustrated parts breakdown of the unit,
Assemblies and parts are listed and illustrated for q:?gpair‘pg.x;t‘_ purposes. L —_
B-2.CONTENTS | o o (0O

Parts listings are provided with descriptions of assemblies and parts used on the
unit. For cross reference purposes the index numbers on the figures and the item

- humbers listed in the ITEM NO. column are the same. . .
B:3. PURPOSE : o |
The illustrated parts manual is intended for use in ordering parts and illustrating
part relationship. Repair and overhaul instructions are containedin a separate - X
B-4.TITLES - I DI o o .
The figure the parts are illustrated on and the aécompanﬁrig part list are both
assigned the same title. o |
B-5. ITEM NUMBER (NO. ) COLUMN

The item number listed in the ITEM NO. column of the pirts list is formed by the
figure number and the index number assigned to the part on the referenced figure. 6



Class 141
“—B8-8. PART NUMBER (NO. ) COLUMN

The part number listed in the PART NUMBER column {s the ALMI assigred pa.rt
") number and should be used for ordering the related ;nrt from ALMI.

" ° B-T7. DESCRIPTION COLUMN

. The description of an assembly or part is listed in the DESCR]PTION column
opposite the part number assigned it. ‘The relitionship of assemblies and parts

- is shown by the indent level under the numbers 1 tlirough 7 in the DESCRIPTION.. ©
column heading. The complete unit has an indent level of 1. Assemblies or pa:rts a
. assembled directly onto the unit have an indent level of 2. Parts of an assembly
* or a subassembly have an indent level of 3. Additional subassemblies or pa.rl's of
such subassemblies have an indent level of 4 through 7 as applicable.

The part numbers oi mrts manufaotured by . mamﬂacturers other than ALMI and
not modified by ALMI are listed enclosed in parenthesis immediately following
the part description. The manufacturer of such parts can be determined by
referring to the MFRS CODE column. (Refer to paragraph 8.)

A full description of common hardwa.re (stanchrd nuts, bolts screws, washers,
etc.) is listed. l.mmedia.tely following the descrlption. )

‘-’B-B. MANUFACTURER'S (MFRS) CODE COLUMN

The three and ﬂve digit nnmbers listed in the MFRS CODE column are manu:fa.c-
turer's code numbers and indicate the manufacturer of the part. If the MFRS
CODE number is other than 02432; the part is a purchased part and not modified by
ALML The three or five digit manufacturer‘s number is listed in numerical
sequence in table B-1. The manufacturer's name and address is listed opposite
the manufacturer's code. o ‘ ‘

., B-9. UNITS PER ASSEMBLY ,cf:onm -

The number listed in the UNITS PER ASSY column is the quantity required of the
-: listed part in its immediate assembly. The abbreviation ref indicates the related
item 18 shown elsewhere and the referenced listing should be consulted for addi-
tional information. The abbreviation np in the UNITS PER ASSY column indicates
. that the item is not procurable and the next higher assembly (as mdicated by indent
" level) should be ordered.

' B-10. ATTACHING PARTS

" Parts which are used to attach assemblies and parts to the preceding listed assem-

7 Nly or part are listed under (ATTACHING PARTS) in the DESCRIPTION column.
\__,l'hese attaching parts are listed immediately following the assembly or part they

attach and preceding any breakdown of the assembly. The symbol - = = ¥ « ~ =

is used to denote the end of the attaching parts listing.

B-3



_Tabl‘ej B-1.

Class 141

Ma.nﬁf.acturer's Code

CODE NO.

' MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND' ADDRESS

00013

- Abart Gear and Machine Co.

4835-39 West 16th-Street
C1cero, IL 60650

01121

:'All'en—BradleY CO-, .-
'Mitwaukee, Wisconsm ,

02432

America.n Laundry Machi.nery Industnes
Norwood, Ohio 45212

19220

' Eberhard Mfg. Co.
e '-Clevela.nd ‘Ohio ,

23826

Furnas Electric Co. o
1004 Mckee Street

Batafnan'. 60-5‘10 |

27780

Haydon Mfg. Co, .

~‘Torrington, Connecticut .

30327

Imperial Brass Mfg. Co
Chicago, IL ,

31875

Horton’ Mig. Co.
1179 15th Avenue

__Minneapolis, Minn. 55414

43766

‘Nice Ball Bearing Co.. ==
30th and Hunting Park Avenue Y

Philadelphia, PA 19140 .

70925

‘Bijur Lubricating Corp.’
151 West Passaic Street

Rochelle Park, New Jersey 07662

71400

Bussman Mfg. Division of McGraw-Edison Co.

2536 West University St.
St. Louis, Mo. 63017

73559

‘Carling E'2ctric Valve
505 New Park-Avenue .
‘West Hartford, -Conn. 06110




Class 141

_ Table B-1. Manufacturer’s Code (cont'd)

CODE NO.

MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

ROL .

78189

Illinois Tool Works Inc. Shakeproaf Div.
St. Charles Rd.

.Elgin, Hlinois 60128

80549

Kéls‘ey.-’HayeS Co.
Davenport, Iowa

81976

Century America Corp.
300 East Joe Orr Road
Chicago Heights, m. 80411

81978

Skinner Electric Valve Inc.
New Eritain, Connecticut

92578

Penn Controls Inc.

- 240 East Willow Avenue
Wheaton, I, 60188 a

93199

General Electric
Schenectady, New York

(X

96432

Gerbing Mfg. Corp.
South State Rd. ‘
Elgin, IL. 60120

98614

Dorris Co.
750 North Skinner Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63130




Class 141

B- 11 REPAIR PARTS ORDERING )

Refer to'the inside of the back cover of this manual for instructions on "How to 6
01 dor Repair Parts". ' : .

B-12 ABBREVIATIONS‘

The definition of abbrevtatmns used throughcmt ‘the manual are listed below.

ac

- ALMI

amp
assy
bi

c

cad. pl
Co
coml
conn
cy

dia

P

fig.
.
galv
hex.
- hd
hp
id

in.
Inc

alternate current

American Laundry Machinery Industries

ampere .
assembly

black iron ‘_ ” .

centigrade.
cadmium plated
Company
commercial
connector .
cycle '
diameter

Fahrenheit -

figure

feet

ga.lvantzed
hexagon -

head =
horse power
inside diameter
inch
Incorporat;ed'

- pound
loig

left hand
machine
medium
manufacturing
manufacturers

- malleable iron

next higher assembly
number



SO

B gEREITEEIALELY

£

od

Class 141

‘American Sta.ndard Ta.per Pipe 'I‘hread' |

outside diameter
phase

. reference

round

square '-
stainless steel

straight
switch

Uhiﬁed Nﬁﬁm Cmrsa '_ :_-‘:--f' R

'Nattmal.?ine.

B-T

[

A



Class 141

12500-~5

- Figure B-l. Location of Components, Ironomatic Drive, Ironer Drive Side

BIJUR LUBRICATION RESERVOIR(For breakdown see figqure .B~15.)

SPEED REDUCER(For breakdown see figures B-9,B~-10 and B-1l1l.)

SPEED REDUCER INPUT SHEAVE (See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5 item 1)
DRIVE BELT(See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5 item 2,)

VARI SPEED SHEAVE(See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5 item 3.)

IRONER DRIVE MOTOR(See figureés B-3,B-4 and B-5 items 8,7 and 7.}
SHIFTING MOTOR(See figures B-6,B-7and B-8 item 15.)

ADJUSTABLE MOTOR BASE(For breakdown see figures B-6,B-7 and B-8.)
DISC BRAKE CALIPER, BRAKE DISC,AND BRAKE BRACKET (See figqures B-3,
B-4 and B-5.)

MAIN DRIVE SPROCKET(See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5 items 43,47 and 45.)
BIJUR DRIVE SPROCKET(connected to Bijur Lubricator drive sprocket
by chain) (See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5 items 44,48 and 46.)

* [ ] L]

o .
COWD~tAWNB WM
*

P
N
L] a

B-8

O

BIJUR LUBRICATION SPROCKET(See figures B-3,B-4,B-5 items 48,52 and 51.)



1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

™ 8.
9.
10.

11.

12.

Figure B-2. Location of Components, Ironomatic Drive, Top View

BIJUR LUBRICATOR DRIVE SPROCKET(See figures B-3,B-4, and B-5.)
BIJUR LUBRICATOR RESERVOIR(For breakdown see figure B-1S.)

SPEED REDUCER(For breakdown see figqures B-9,B-10 and B-1l.)

SPEED REDUCER INPUT SHEAVE (See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5 item 1l.)
DRIVE BELT(See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5 item 2.)

VARI SPEED SHEAVE (See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5 item 3.)

ADJUSTABLE MOTOR BASE (For breakdown see figqures B-6,B-7 and B-8.)
SHIFTING MOTOR(See figures B-6,B-7 and B-8 item 15.)

IRONER DRIVE MOTOR(See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5, items 8,7 and 7.)
DISC BRAKE CALIPER AND BRAKE DISC(See figures B-3,B-4 and B-5.)
MAIN. DRIVE SPROCKET(connected to ironer drive system by chain) (See
figqures B-3,B~-4 and B-5 items 43,47 and 45.)

BIJUR DRIVE SROCKET (connected to Bijur Lubricator drive sprocket by
chain) (See fiqures B-3.B=4 and B-5 jiteme 44 .48 and 486 ) .



,__M._O_ . - O

claSs ‘ 141 .

60cy/7-1/2hp

. Drive Application,

 Figure B-3

Mo Gt s

O~

-

-

e o e

s
(-

ey /7‘..?54607( N N

C-265¢/

G-9Y1-95

7-997-119

200-568 Vetr

220 User

B-10



I

Class 141

. " ] ' ) . B ) . e e ‘ UNITS :
- ITEM PART .~ DESCRIPTION MFRS. - PER
NO. “NO. 12 3 4 5 67 CODE | ASSY
e . 141-2419. “DRIVE npum:ou.smy/'!-k hp - {ref
. 2,3, and 4 :roll Hypro FWI (See N
_ figure:'B~1 or B-2 for nha.)
-1 C-66716 SEEAVE, companion (355-120) 1l
-2 Cc-11733 BELT,vari speed(3566) 1l
-3 C-56562 PULLEY,vari speed(213T) i 1l
-4 141-1845 PLATE, locking . 02432 1
* (ATTACHING PARTS) '
-5 C-18065 BOLT, 3/8=16 UNC.x 5-3/4 in. 1
S . lg
-6 C~43301 LOCKWASHER, 3/3 internal 1
shakeproof
-7 C-55037 PIN,dowel : 1
-8 ' MOTOR,drive 7-1/2 hp(specify
one of the following:)
-8-1 141-=1796 MOTOR, drive 7-1/2 hp 200- 02432 1
208v/3ph/60cy
-8=2 141-1797 ‘MOTOR, drive 7-1/2 hp 220- 02432 1
240v/3ph/60cy
-8=3 141-1798 MOTOR,drive 7-1/2 hp 440- 02432 1l
480v/3ph/60cy o
r8=4 | 141-1799 - MOTOR,drive 7-1/2 hp 550- 02432 1l
600v/3ph/60cy |
- (ATTACHING PARTS) ,
-9 Cc-63100 SCREW, ¢ ap 3/8-16 UNC x 2 in; 4
lg
=10 | c-42373 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 4
-11 C-80761 WASHER, flat 3/8 4
-12 | C-48139 . NUT,hex.hd 3/8-16 UNC 4
-13 C~54913 PIN, taper 4 x 2 in.lg 4
e
~14 BASE, adjustable motor(3BHL0} 02432 1
7-1/2 hp(FPor breakdown see
figure B-6.) (specify one
of the following:) S :
~14-1 | 141-1815 BASE, adjustable motor (3BHL0¥ 02432 1
7-1/2 hp 200=208v/3ph/60cy
-14-2 | 141-1816 BASE, adjustable motor (3BH10)} 02432 1
7-1/2 hp 220-240v/3ph/60cy | '
=14-3 | 141-1817 BASE, adjustable motor (3BH10} 02432 1l
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-15 C-62435 SCREW,cap 1/2-13 U'Nc x 1- 4
o 3/4 in.lg
-16 Cc=-43330 LOCMSEER 1/2 medium 4

B-11




. s

TEM " PART . DESCRIPTION | - MFRS. - P :'
Iuogp'\ CONGT Y o2 345 6T | . .CODE ASSY
13717 lc-sosle - | = WASEER,flat 1/2 ] 4
G R, R
-18 141-1791 | 7~’BRACKET,actuator 1
-19 | C-62463: _ * SCREW; cap 1/4 20 UNC x 1 in 2
' _ B lg-. . .
-20 Cc-48023 NUT, jam : 1/4-20 uuc _— . ]
(ATTACHING PARTS) | |
-21 C-62041 . SCREW,cap 1/4-20 UNC x 5/8 | . . .| 2
R ' [ in.1lg
-22 C-42368 - LOCKWASHER, 1/4 medium | 2
. ’ PR T ) .
=23  |c-69277 SWITCH, mlcro(BZEﬁ-ZRN) 3 . ,
-24 |141-1844 | = MOUNTING,micro switch 02432 1
: . {ATTACHING PARTS) .
-25 c-62412 - SCREW,cap 1/4-20 UNC X 1/2 | 2
in.lg o
-26 C=42368 . | Locansnsn,1/4 medium 2
. - o k== .
-27: Cc-18568 1 DISC BRAKE,caliper (model : 1
DB) (For breakdown see 1 ) 1
. figure B-14 ) e i,
. (ATTACHING PARTS) : -
-28 Cc-62421 - SCREW, cap..3/8-16 UNC x 1-1/4 4
: - . in.lg. .
-29 |c-42373 _ Locansnzn.3/e medlum , 4
-30 . lc-8076l WASHER, flat. 3/8 4
-31 C-48139 NUT,hex. 3/8-16 UNC 4
. P
-32 c-30744 . 'FITTING.tee 1/4 t x 1/8 pt
, ' (71-F) -
-33 Cc~30742 : FITTING, elbow 1/4 £t x 1/8
| | pt (69-F) ~
-34 M-92392 . *  TUBING,copper l1/4in.od
~35 c-18569 | DISC, tol-o-matic Bin. dia x 1
S 1 in.bore w/ f;xed hub .
4 (40018) ; - 3 -
-36 141-06136 | =~ = GUARD,disc brake 02432 1
-37 c-62412 | SCREW, cap 1/4-20 UNC X 1/2 2
: in.lg
-38 C-42368 ' LOCKWASHER, 1/4 medium ' B
-39 Cc-80561 WASHER,flat 1/4 2
- e e W m = - .
=40 10-1402 , . NAMEPLATE,drlve chain 02432 1l
tension - C

B-12



| " - | | uNiTs
ITEM PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER
NO. | NO. 123 4 5 6 T CODE | AsSY
3-41 | c-62408 . | SCREW, set 5/8-11 UNC x 4 in 1
‘ 1lg
- -2 C=48303 NUT,jam S/B-Il UNC 1l
~43 SPROCKET,drive(specify one
: of the following:) :
~43-1 | 141~4123 . SPMT.GIJ'.W F.P.M 22=-128} 02432 1l
-43-2 | 141~-4124 - SPROCKET,drive F.P.M 25-150 02432 1l
| =44 141-4115 " SPROCKET, lube drive 02432 1l
=45 C=62041 SCREW,G&p 1/4-20 UBC x 5/8 2
S , in.lg . ,
-46 |c-42368 | LOCKWASHER, 1/4 medium | 2
-47 | 141-04118 | CHAIN,lube 3/8 P 02432 | 1
-48 r141-4119 - | ‘SPROCKET,luha unit 02432 1l
-49 | 141-1840 _.'SPEED REDUCER ‘7-1/2 hp(1808
' . RE-DI) {FQr brea.kdo'wn sSea
. figure B-9.)
‘ (MING PARTS)
-50 C-62763 SCR‘EW,cap 1/2-13 UNC x 2 :Ln.. 4
=51 C~43330 _IDMSEER, 1/2 medimn 4
| =52 C-'80$16 '  WASHER,  flat 1/2 4
§ =53 - ]c-48145 - ... -NOT,hex.hd 1/2-13 UNC 4
: : . Cas e am M e e -
-54 | 141-<01153 BRACKET ASSY,lubricator ‘02432 1
-55 |141-01145 IUBE RESERVOIR ASSY (For 02432 1
' breakdown see figure B-15.)
(ATTBCEING PARTS)
=56 C-62108 SCREW, cap 5_/16—18 UNC x 5/8 4
o in.lg -
-57 1¢=-43314 I.G:KWBSHER. 5/16 medium 4
- o W m - -
=58 C-56013 PLUG,pipe 3/8 NPT 1
-59 Cc-23029 COUPLING, 3/8 NPT full 1.
-60 C~46165 NIPPLE, pipe 3/8 NPT x 6 in. 1l
1g
-61 c~70619 TEE, pipe 3/8 NPT 1
-62 C~46145 NIPPLE, close 3/8 NPT 1l

Ciass 141

B-13




_/Class-141

1 . 141-a400-B

‘Drive Application, 60cy/15 hp

Figure B-4.

B-14



Class 141

O

uNiTS |

15hp 440-480v/3ph/60cy

ITEM PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
NO. NO. 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 | CODE . | Assy
4 o 141-a400 DRIVE APPLICATION,6O0cy 15hp ‘ref
' ' ‘Bypro Ironer (See figure B-1, .f.
or B=-2, for nha.)
-1 C=-66707 SHEJWE,companion 1-1/4 bore| 96432 1
(48120) . .
-2 C-11730 -BELT,vari speed(478) 96432 1
-3 C-66708 W PULLEY,dura. cone(254T) 96432 1l
1-5/8in.bore ‘
-4 141-1782 PLATE, locking 02432 1
\ (ATTACHING PARTS) )
-5 C~63467 SCREW,hex.hd 3/8-16 unc .x6 -1
. in.1g cad.pl _
-6 C-43301 LOCKWASHER, :I.nternal tooth 1
3/8 -cad.pl’ '
-——— W a ow o
-7 MO'.!.‘OR, drive lShp(Spec:Lfy 1.
one of the followings:)
-7=1 141-~1800 MOTOR,drive 15hp 200—208"7/./ 02432 1
| ‘3ph/60cy - -
-7=2 . 1141-1801 MOTOR,drive 15'hp 220-240v/ 02432 1
' 3ph/60cy . | _
- =7=3 -{1141-1802 MOTOR, drive 15hp 440-480v/ 02432 1l
3ph/60cy g |
~-7-4 |141-1803. MOTOR,drive 15hp 550-600v/ | 02432 1
3ph/60cy ' '
. (ATTACHING PARTS) _
. =8 C-62794 - SCREW,hex.hd cap 1/2-13 unc 4
) x 2-1/2in.lqg cad.pl - . -'
-9 C=43330 LOCKWASHER, spring 1/2 cad.p. 4
=10 |c-80566 WASHER, 1/2 cad.pl -4
-11 C=48145 NUT,hex.1/2-13 unc cad.pl 4
-12 C-54914 PIN; taper 4x2~-1/2in.lg and 2
1/4-28unc hex.nut
. - w W o -
-13 ' ﬁ ,adjustable motor (4EH9) | 02432 1
1Shp {For breakdown see
gure 8-~7.) . (Specify
- . one of the following:) ' ' '
-13-1 |141-1818 ;i BASE, adjustable motor(4BH9) | 02432 1
/ ~ 1Shp 200-208v/3ph/60cy
-13-2 |141-1819 BASE, adjustable motor (4BH9) | 02432 1
, > 15Hp 220-240v/3ph/60cy
-13-3 {141-1819 BASE, adjustable motor(4BH9) | 02432 1

/c I: B-15



Class 141
SR SRR o : unns
 ITEM “PART , DESCRIPTION MFRS. | “PER
" NO. NO. 172 3 4 gsifg;]j,;f. . _ . .CODE ASSY -
4-13-4 | 141-1820 . BASE,adjustable motor(4BH9)| 02432 1
. 15hp '550-600v/3-h/60cy C :
. ' , " (ATTACHING PARTS)
-14 C~62766 SCREW, hex.hd ¢cap 5/8-11 unc 4
: o - %x-1-3/4in.1g cad.pl o o
-15 C-43223 ~ .. LOCKWASHER, external 5/8 ' | 78189 4
-16 C-80564 WASHBR,S/B cad p1 .4
-17 141-1791 ‘BRACKET,actuator 02432 1
-18 C-62463 . 'SCREW, hex.hd"” 1/4-20 wne x 1| 2
l in.lg .
-19 C-48023 . NUT, jam 1/4-20 une cad.pl 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
~20 C-62041 SCREW,hex.hd - cap 1/4-20x5/8 2
in.lg
, . ‘__...t_—-
-21 C-69277 'vSWITCH m;cro(BZEG—ZRN) : e 2
-22 141-1792 MOUNTING, micro switch 02432 1
S (ATTACHING - PARTS) : -
-23 C-63165 SCREW, hex.hd self tapplng - 4
- : --..t - !
-24 . . FITTING, tube 1/4tx7/16-20 s# 1
5 74 o-rlng(dFSBUbS) '
-25 C=18553 DISC BRAKE,caliper(For 80549 1
.breakdown see figure B-13.)
. - (ATTACHING PARTS)
-26 C=-63411 'SCREW, sacket hd 1/2-20 unf 2
x 1=-3/4 in.lg: - S :
-27 C-43222 - LOCKWASHER, exte:nal 1/2 78189 | 2
-28 M-99927 - LOCKWIRE \ 27 in.
. cm e W e e .
-29 141~-01149 GUARD, brake 02432 1
g (ATTACHING PARTS) '
~30 C-63165 SCREW,hex.hd self tap 1/4—2C 2
. o " %X l/2in.1g . .
-31 C-80561 WASHER,1/4 cad. pl 2
- e W o m o
-32 2257-553 " .BRACKET, brake - 02432 1
-33 2257-1095 SPACER,mounting bracket 02432 2
¢ - . . (ATTACHING PARTS) ~
-34 C~62766 . SCREW,hex.hd 5/8-=11 unc x 4
1-3/4in.1g9 cad.pl o .
-35 C-43223 LOCKWASHER, external 5/8 78189 4
-36 C-~-80564 WASHER, 5/8 4
-37 C-48387 NUT,hex.5/8-11 unc cad.pl 4

B-16



RN

Class ].-41

UNITS

---*--—

I ITEWN PART . DESCR!PTION MFRS. | PER
1. NO. NO. 1 z 3 4 5 & 7 - CODE ASSY
14-38  jc-18552. - DISC, rotor (D74900) 80549
' ‘ o .. (ATTACHING PARTS)
-39 2257=6242  SCREW, hex.hd. cap 5/8-18 unf 5.
' ‘ "x 1-1/2in.1g _.
-40 c-43320 I-OCKWASHER spring 5/8 -
-41 M-99927 LOCKWIRE o 18 in.
_—- - W o ow -
-42 141-1795% m;disclbrake _ 02432 1.
‘=43 C-62303 SCREW, socket set hdless 1/4- 2
20 unc x 1/2in.1lg cad.pl -
-44 10-1402 NAMEPLATE, drive chain 02432 1-
: tension -
=45 C-62408 SCREW, sq hd set 5/8-11 unc 2
x. 4in.1g .-
-46 C-48303 NUT, jam 5/8-11 unc cad.pl 2
-47 SPROCKET,main d.r:ve(Specify :
one of the following:) : '
-47=1 |141-4113 SPROCKET,main drive 40-200 02432 1
'fpm speed range 4-5 roll '
Hypro Ironer ;
' =47=2 |141-4118 SPROCKET,main drive 30-174 | 02432 -1
1 " ST fpm speed range 4-6 roll .
: Hypro Ironer v
. =47=3 |141-4114 SPROCKET,main drive 20-150 | 02432 1
- . — fpm speed range 4-8 roll
‘ Hypro Ironer
-48  |141-4115 SPROCKET, lube drive 82432 1
: (ATTACHING PARTS)
=49 C-62041 SCREW, hex.hd cap 1/4-20x5/8 2
._ in.1lg
-50 C-43268 .LOCKWASHER, spring 1/4 cad pl 2
- _—_ W - -
-51 141-04115 CHAIN, lubricator pump drive | 02432 1
-52 141-4119 SPROCKET,driven lubricator 02432 1l
=53 141-1794 " SPEED REIXICER(3806 RH-D1) 02432 1
- (For breakdown see f:l.gu.re
B-10.).
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-54 [C-62767 SCREW,hex.hd 3/4-10 unc x 4
2-3/4in.1g cad.pl
-55 Cc-43316 LOCKWASHER, med 3/4 cad. pl 4
~56 C-80597 WASHER, 3/4 cad.pl 4
=57 c-~48227 NUT,hex.3/4-10 unc cad.pl 4

B-17




. -Class§ 141 v o -

f oy

BASE ASSY, drive |

ITEM PART 'DESCRIPTION : . MFRS.:

‘NO. NO. T 2 3.4 5 6T s CODE : ASSY
4-58 141-01146 . BRACKET ASSY,lubrlcator pump 02432 1 _“
-59 141-01145 LUBE RESERVOIR ASSY (For , 02432 1

‘ - - breakdown see figure B-15. ) |
. (MTACHING PAR'rs) -
-60 | c-62108 SCREW,hex.hd cap 5/16-18 4
L : unc x S/Bln ig-
-61 C-43314 LOCKWASI;IER spring 5/16 cad.|. 4
: S AT
-62. |c-56013 'PLUG,pipe solid sq 3/8m. 1
~-63 C-23029 COUPLING, 3/8 full - 1
-64 C-46179 NIPPLE, 3/Bx10-1/41n 1g bi 1
-65 C=-70619 " TEE,3/8 mi 1
-66 C-46145 -NIPPLE, close 3/8 bJ. ‘ 1
~-67 141-6753 PIN,roll 02432 1
-68 141-01141 02432 1

B-18



! .

1 141-2411

I

..Eigiu-'e B-5. Drive Application, 60cy/20 hp

B-19



e Class 141

uNITS |

ITEM _ PART DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 56 7 CODE ASSY
5 - 141-a411 DRIVE APPLICATION 60cy/20hp ref
Hypro FWI(See figure B-1 and
B-2 for nha.) _
-1 C-66712 SHEAVE, companion 2in.bore 96432 1
(4s125) * B :
-2 c-11732 BELT,vari speed(478U) 96432 1
-3 C-56561 PULLEY,vari-speed 256Tx 96432 1
- 1-7/8in.bore
-4 141-1825. PLATE, lockisng 02432 1l
. (ATTACHING PARTS)
-5 [C-63469 SCREW,hex.hd 3/8-16 unc x | . 1
: ‘6-1/2in.1g cad.pl” ' .
-6 C—-43301 LOCKWASHER, internal tooth 1
3/8 cad.pl
- e mm W o -
-7 MOTOR,drive 20hp(specify 1
one of the following:) o
-7-1 |141-1804 _ MOTOR, drive 20hp 200-208v/ | 02432 1
o " 3ph/60cy :
-7-2 ]1141-1805 ‘MOTOR, drive 20hp 220-240v/ 02432 1
S | 3ph/60cy S
~7-3 |141-1806 MOTOR, drive 20hp 440—480v/_ 02432 1
3ph/60cy
-7-4 1141-1807 MOTOR,drive 20hp 550-600v/ | 02432 1
- 3ph/60cy
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-8 C-62794 SCREW,hex.hd cap 1/2-13 unc 4
‘ x 2-1/2in.
-9 C-43330 LOCKWASHER,sprlng 1/2 cad 4
_ pl | :
~-10 C-80566 WASHER,I/Z cad.pl . 4
-11 |C-48145 NUT,hex.1/2-13 unc cad.pl 4
~-12 |Cc-54914 PIN, taper 4x2~1/2in.1lg and 2
: 1/4-28 unc hex.nut
- - a o - :
-13 BASE, adjustable motor(4BH9)| 02432 1
20hp(For breakdown see
figure B~8.) (specify one
of the following:)
-13-1}141-1818 BASE, adjustable motor(4BH9)| 02432 1
- 20hp 200-208v/3ph/60cy
-13-21141~-1819 BASE, adjustable motor{4BH9)] 02432 1
20hp 220-240v/3ph/60cy
-13-3]141-~-1819 BASE,adjustable motor(4BH9)} 02432 1

20hp 440-480v/3ph/60cy

B-20



Class 141

= - o UNITS
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER
NQ. NQ. 1 2 3 4 5 6 .7 CODE ASSY
- 49=13=4 | 141-1820 _ BASE, adjustable motor 02432 L1
' | {4BH9) 20hp 550-600v/3ph/
60cy
- (ATTACHING PAR'rs)
-14 C-62767 SCREW,hex.hd cap 5/8-11 4
- une x 1-3/4in.lg cad.pl
1 ~1s C-43223 LOCKWASHER, external 5/8 78189 4
-16 C-80564 wasm:':n. S/8 cad.pl 4
-17 141~-1791 BRACKET, actuator 02432 1
-18 C-62463 . SCREW,hex.hd 1/4-20 unc x 2
L -1 in.lg
-19 . C=48023 ‘NUT,jam 1/4-20 une cad.pl 2
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-20 C-62041 SCREW, hex.hd cap 1/4-20 x 2
5/8 in.lg
‘ e am wn W o -
-21 C-69277 SWITCH, micro(BZE6~2RN) 2
-22 141-1792 MOUNTING,micro switch 02432 1
[ | : - (ATTACHING PARTS) | '
*\' -23 C-63165 . SCREW, hex.hd" sel.f. _tapping 4
, , Dy
-24 C-22921 FITTING,tube 1/4 t x 7/16- 1
20 st w/ o-ring(4F5BU-S)
-25 C-18553. DISC BRAKE,caliper(For )L 80549 1
' breakdown see figure B-13,
. (ATTACHING PARTS)
-26 C-63411 SCREW, sockét hd 1/2-20 unf 2
, } x 1-3/4 in.lg '
-27 C-43222 Lommsxzn.extemal 1/2 78189 2
-28 M-99927 LOCKWIRE | 27 in.
- s W -
-29 141-6751 GUARD,brake 02432 1
'  (ATTACHING PARTS)
-30 C-63165 SCREW,héx.hd self tapping 2
: 1/4-20unc x 1/2in.1lg cad.p]|
- ear e W oo o e
4 =31 2257-553 BRACKET, brake 02432 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-32 C-62766 SCREW,hex.hd cap 5/8-11 4
) une x 1-3/4in.lg cad.pl
T .33 c~43223 LOCKWASHER, external 5/8 78189 4
k\_{ - - - *_-? - -
-34 c-18552 DISC,rotor (D74900) - 80549 1

B-21



Class 141

, e, T UNITS.}
ITEM PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER |
NO. 'NO. 1 2-3 4 5 6.7 |. CODE ] AssY | .
' . ' (ATTACHING PARTS)
I5_35 2257-6242 SCREW, hex.hd cap 5/8-18 5
, unf x 1-1/2in.1lg
-36 Cc-43320- LocanSHER.spzzng 5/8 5
-37 M-99927 LOCKWIRE y 18 in
. - e e W o w am )
-38 141-1824 HUB,disc brake. 02432 1
-39 C-62016 SCREW, set socket hdless 2
P 1/2-13x1/2in.1g -
=40 141~1827 TAP BAR,brake 02432 2
~-41 141-~1823 TAP BAR,reducer 02432 2
~-42 10-1402 NAMEPLATE,drive tension 02432 1
-43 €-62408 SCREW, sq hd set 5/8-1l1 unc 2
; X 4in.1g cad.pl
-44 C-48303 NUT, jam 5/8-=11 unc cad.pl 2
=45 SPROCKET,main drive
{Specify one of the fol- .
. lowings:) . o
~-45-1 { 141-4121 SPROCKET,main drive 40-200 | 02432 1
fpm speed range/6-8 roll o
Hypro FWI " ’
-45-2 141-4122 SPROCKET,main drive 30-174 | 02432
fpm speed range/7-9 roll
_ .- Hypro FWI
-46 141-4120 " SPROCKET, lube drive 02432 1
. (ATTACHING ‘PARTS)
-47 C~62041 SCREW, hex.hd cap 1/4-2 Oxs/& 2
in.lg
-48 | c-43268 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 cad.pl 2
-49 | C-8056l1 WASHER, 1/4 cad.pl’ 2
- em o W o e -
-50 141-04116 CHAIN, lubricator pump drive| 02432 1
~51 141-4119 SPROCKET,driven lubricator | 02432 1l
-52 C-58564 SPEED REDUCER.QE&I 6.7 98814 1l
262rpm 30hp{5807) (For . :
breakdown see figure B-11.,)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-53 C-62767 SCREW,hex.hd 3/4-10 unc x 4
- - 2-3/4in.1g
~-54 ' C=~43316 LOCKWASHER, medium 3/4 cad. 4
-55 - C-80597 WASHER, 3/4 cad.pl 4
e el T
-56 141-01148 BRACKET ASSY, lubricator 02432 1l
pump ‘

B-22




Class 141
S

NIPPLE, 3/8 bi

: . ‘ : UNITS
T ITEM PART . . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
—~ No. _ -NO. 1 2 3 4 8§ 6 7 CODE | ASSY
I-57 141-01145 LUBE RESERVOIR ASSY(For - | 02432 < | 1
E breakdown see figure B-15.)
| - (ATTACHING PARTS)
-58 | C-62108 SCREW,hex.hd cap 5/16~18 4
- unc x 5/8in.lg
-59 | c-43314 LQCKNASBER,spring 5/16 cad.jpl 4
- 1
' p,- -—— W o=
-60 Cc-56013 . PIPE PIUG,solid sq 3/Emi 1
-61 C-23029 - COUPLING,3/8 full 1
-62 C-46179 ' NIPPI.E.3/8:¢10—1/4111 1g bi -1
-63 c~70619 TEE,3/8 mi 1
-64 - C-46145

B-23




Class ;41

Figuré B-6. Adjustable Motor Base, 7-1/2 hp

G
" '
. N

n_%4



D

Class 141

. ) ' : ' : ~UNITS
- ITEM PART _ . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 CODE ASSY
6 - BASE, adjustable motor kef
(3BH10) 7-1/2 hp(See figure
B-3, item 14 for nha.)
-1 .SUPEORT,back bar (14804} 96432 1
w/ set screws -
-2 COLLAR, slide rod 1-5/8 96432 4
. in. “skwezloc*
-3 C-65570 . ROD, slide(14816~1} 96432 2
-4 | £=47976- 19607-1 MOUNT,plain motor (34867 | 96432 1
-5 C~4797TL )He06-l. MOUNT,tapped motor (I 96432 1
-6 C=-54978" /463%-] sCREW, adjustment &m
=7 NUT,adjustment hex.hd 96432 1
' Jam(A~14822) w/ setscrew| :
-8 C-13016 BEARING,thmst (607) 43766 2
-9 _‘SUPPORI,front bar(14802) | 96432 1
: . . w/ set screws .
-10 | ©-47972- [C47777 cEAIN,roller(4lxl £t.6 1
in.lg) - ' "
-11 | —e=4797T [ 47972 TORQUE LIMITER(250-1 x | 96432 1
3/4 bore(For breakdown -
. see figure B-12.) :
-12 KEY,3/16 sq x 1~7/16 in. 1
lg
-13 c-33281 SPROCKET, 11 tooth w/ hub | 96432 1
(14218-2) and set screw | '
-14 BRACKET,mounting (14622-2)] 96432 1
=15 MOTOR, control 7-1/2 hp 93199 1
3ph/60cy (specify one of '
" - the following:) -
-15-1 MOTOR,control 7-1/2 hp 93199 1
200-208v/3ph/60cy _
-15-2 MOTOR, control 7-1/2 hp 93199 1.
220-240v/3ph/60cy
-15=3 MOTOR, control 7-1/2 hp | 93199 1
- 440-480v/3ph/60cy ' .
-15-4 MOTOR, control 7-1/2 hp 93199 1
- 550-600v/3ph/60cy
-16 C=23471 COUPLING, flexible 1/2 x 96432 1
1/2(G=100)
=17 X-100038 REDUCER, gear 14-1/2:1 -
' 7673L2

B-25




~ Class 141 . .

- Figure B-7. Adjustable Motor Base, 15 hp

n-2A/

i

Py
e



D¢

Class 141

o S UNITS
ITEM PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 CODE | Assy

7= BASE,adjustable motor (4BH9) ref
15 hp(See figure B-4, '
item 13,, for nha.) .
-1 SUPPORT,back bar(14804) | 96432 1
w/ set screws _ :
-2 'COLLAR,slide rod 1-5/8 | 96432 4
in."skwezloc"
-3 C-65570 - ROD,slide(14816~1) 96432 2
-4 C-47970 MOUN'I',plaJ'.,n motor({14807) | 96432 1l
-5 C=47971 . MOUNT, tapped motor(14806)§ 96432 1
-6 c-54978 | SCREW, adjustment (14821-1
-7 - | 'NUT, adjustment hex.hd 96432 1
jam(A—l4822-1)w/ set
} . screw ‘
g c-13016 - BEARING, thrust (607)55 43766 2
-9 ‘ SUPPORT, front bar(14802) 96432 "1
w/ set screws -
-10 —Cs47972 @7’777 cﬁam,rollerMle ft.6in. 1
' ' lg) .
-11 e-47977- [C¥/72 TORQUE LmITER(250-1x3/4 96432 1
bore) (For breakdown see |
‘ figure B-12.) EEREE o
-12 KEY,3/l6éaq x 1-7/1611: lg 1
-13 C-33281 — SPROCKET, 11 tooth w/ 1 96432 1
hub (14218-2) and set
screw
-14 BRMKET.mounting(ld»GZZ-Z)P 96432 — 1
-15 MOTOR,control 15hp 3ph/ | 93199 1
60cy(Specify one of the
: ' : ‘following:) -
=15-1 | (47973 | Zoov  MOTOR,control 15hp 93199 1
' ‘ 200-208v/3ph/60cy
-15-2 MOTOR, control 1S5hp 93199 1
220~240v/3ph/60cy
-15-3 MOTOR,control 15hp — 93199 1
440-480v/3ph/60cy _
=15=-4 -~ MOTOR,control 1Shp 93199 1
550~-600v/3ph/60cy '
=16 C=-23471 COUPLING, flexible 1/2 x 96432 1
1/2(G-100) y
-17 X-100038 REDUCER, gear 14-1/2:1 SN :
9643 2

B-27 .




 Class 141

-

Figure B-8. Ad;:ililstahl-el'notor Base, 26 h-p.

B-28



. cAla'ss 141

~— - UNITS |
ITER PART DESCRIPTION < .. MFRS, PER
,) NO. "NO. 1 2 3 4 S 4 7 . . CODE " ASSY
~ B BASE,adJustable mtor K ref
(4BE9) 20hp (See ‘figure
B=5, ixem 13 for nha.) ‘
-1 SUPPORT,back bar(14804) j 96432 1
 w/ set screws |
.1 =2 COLLAR, slide rod .1-5/8 | 96432 4
. -+ in."skwezloc* .- - e
-3 c-65570 ROD, alide (14816~1) 96432 2
-4 ‘©=47970 MOUNT,plain motor 96432 1
o '(14807)
-5 | C=47971 MOUNT, tapped motor 96432 1
o (14806) '
-6 . €=54978 SCREW, adjustment(14821-1H
-7 NUT, adjustment hex.hd 96432 1
jam(h-14822-1)w/ set '
S sc:ew
-8 c-13016 . BEARING, thrust(607) 43766 2
-9 ) o SUPPORT, front bar (14802)| 96432 1
. . w/ set screws
-10 e—47972 kY7977 CHAIN, roller(41x1£t 6in.} 96432 1l
j | A 1g) '
-11 c-47977 - |C¥7972. TORQUE LIMITER(250-1x3/4 96432 1
bore) (For breakdown see | '
figure B-12.)
-12 KEY, 3/16sqx1l-7/16in.1g 1
-13 Cc-33281 SPROCKET,1l tooth w/ 96432 1
’ hub (14218-2) and set
screw .
-14 BRACKET,mounting 96432 1
31 (14622-2) .
=15 MOTOR, control 20hp 93199 1
. : 3ph/60cy (Specify one of
the following:)
-15-1 MOTOR,control 20hp.
200-208v/3ph/60cy 93199 1
B -15-2 'MOTOR, control 20hp -1 93199 1
220-240v/3ph/60cy
-15-3 MOTOR,control 20hp 93199 1
) 440-480v/3ph/60cy :
=15-4 MOTOR, control 20hp 93199 1
N ‘ 550-600v/3ph/60cy
-16 c-23471 COUPLING, flexible 1/2x 96432 1
— 1/2(G-100)
' ~17 X-100038 REDUCER,gear 14-1/2:1 |aeoss
ratio(1l-1/2 ATD) ¥ (A SPB

B-29




’F'i..gu:.:el:B-_Q';. Speed Reducer, 7-1/2 hp

B-30



Class 141

UNITS |

NS

- ITER PART. . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER.
NO. 5 NQa 1 2 3 °4 5 & 7° CODE ASSY
9 -—— | 141-1840  REDUCER, speed 7-1/2 hp(See 98814  |ref
S . | ,ﬂ.gm:e B-3,item 49 for nha. _ . \
-1 . CASE- (58-01) ' 98814 : 1l
-2 . , - PLATE covar(5803-11) { 98814 1l -
=3 L -33506 - GASKET,cover plate(5860)1 98814 1
-4 CAP,low speed cpen 98814 1
(5735-0) '
-5 CAP, intermediate 98814 1
 (28920-X). :
-6 - -CAP,high speed -closed - 98814 1
i -(28920=X)
~7 CAP,high speed open 98814 1
: (33821-0) ,
-8 VALY ] SHAFT, low speed double 98814 1
- extended (58-08~DE) )
-9 C-0557? SHAPFT, intermediate 98814 1
. _ pinion (58-09)
-10 CAE5FL SHAFT,high speed plnlon 98814
(58~-10)
~11 | C-33292 GEAR,intermed:.ate(SB—ll) 98814
=12 | C©-33203 GEAR, low speed(58-~12) 938814
=13 £.13077 BEARING,cup high speed 98814 -
=14 §} 2-/3619 BEARING, cone high speed | 98814
=15 '} C-/3019 BEARING,cup intermediate| 98814
-16 C- /3020 BEARING,cone intermediatqd 98814
. - (33889)
-17 C~J3022 BEARING,cup low speed 98814
(47620)
-18 C-130x3 BEARING,cone low speed 98814
- (47680) ‘
-19 C-28828 SHIMS (5735-S) 98814
-20 | c-25%29 SHIMS (28920-5)
=21 C-5262¢ SEAL,0il high speed 98814
shaft
-22 C-526258 SEAL,0il low speed shaft | 98814-
e {415013)
-23 PLUG, pipe 98814
-24 PLUG, magnetic drain 98814
-25 | PLUG, breather 98814
-26 C-5955¢ O-RING (47620-R) 98814
-27 CAP, low speed closed 98814
(5735-X)
=28 | o.5995¢ O-RING (33821-R) 98814

B-31




elass 1T

Q'}

o s Co ‘--*UN-ITS
. JTEM ~ PART .~ DESCRIPTION "‘MFRS. PER
“NO. ~NO. 12 3 ¢ 578 10 77 - CODE ~ }-ASSY |
9-29 | Cc-¢5573 SHAFT, Low speed(58—09) 98814
i N (not shown)
-30 C-6SS7Y 'SHAFT, h:.gh speed pinmn 98814
L L _ .. double: extended(SB-lODF) C
-(not ahown)
\no-rz
ALWAYS: GIVE MODEL NUMBER AND
NUMBER - WHEN : ORDERING PARTS |
- \
r, B-32



¢

U *

- 13 —_—
N .
: by R |
f c L l ' ! g i ..........
Pigure B-10. Speed Reducer, 1Shp
e Ny UNITS
ITEM - PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
NO. NG: T 2 3 4 5 &6 7 - CODE ASSY
10-- | 141-1794 - - REDUCER, speed ( 3806RH-D1) 98814 ref
‘ 215 hp(See figure B-4,
' ~item 53 for nha.)
-1 . = 'CASE (58-01) 98814 1
-2 PLATE, cover (5803-11) 98814 1
=3. | £-3356¢ GASKET, cover plate(5860)| 98814 1
-4 CAP, low speed ope 98814 1
£{5735-0).. . N _ .
-5 'CAP, intermediate | 98814 1
(28920-x)
~6 CAP,high speed closed 98814 1
(28920-X) o
-7 CAP,high speed open 98814 1
(33821-0)
-8 C-85567 SHAFT, low speed double | 98814 1
extended (58-08-DE} .
-9 | C-4557/ ' SHAFT, intermediate 98814 1
pinion(58-09)

B-33




se- - eolagsl4l T

oART .T ON o ERS “é'é‘é’
ITEM - PART . DESCRIPTI MFERS.
- NO. ' NO. i 2 34 5 6 7 CODE, | ASSY
10- 1—0 - c- 557 2 ' ?g.gf'{ai)ugh speed puu.on 28814
-11 ,35:13,;., .GEDR, intermediate(58- 11) 98814
-12 C.-33243 GEAR; low speed(58—12) | 98814
-13 C-13017 '~ BEARING,cup. high speed. | 96814
. =l4 | C-/30i 8 . "BEARING,cone high speed |-98814
=15- | ¢€-/3019 BEARING, cup :Lntermed:.ateJ 98814
-16 C-/3020 - BEARING, cone :Lntermed—' ‘98814
R iate(33889) S
-17 C-130r2 . . BEARING,cup low speed 98814 :
. .(47620) _
~18 C-13023 BEARING, cone - low speed | 98814
' S (47680)
-19 c-26328 1 SHIMS (5735-5) 1 98814
=20 C-2 53;3 ) SHIMS (28920-5)
-21 '6-510.1'?. SEAL,0il high speed 28814
: ' i shaft . .
-22 C 52615 SEAL,0il low speed shaft| 98814
' (415013)
=23 PLUG,pipe 98814 .
+24 'PLUG;magnetic dram 198814 -
-25 . PLUG,breather * [ 98814
=26 -598 5% ' O=RING(47620-R) - 198814
i =27 CAP, low speed closed 98814
s B {5735-X) . T
=28 - - ’?!5‘5’ o-mc(33821-n) 98814 .
- =29 e - é;5'5’73 smr'r.low speed(sa 09) 98814
, . (not shown) -
- =30 C - 6557¢ SHAFT,high speed pinion.| 98814
' ‘double..extended (58-10DF) :
{not. shown) .
NOTE
ALWAYS GIVE MODEL NUMBER AND
.| SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING
~ PARTS.

R-34



Figure B-11. Sgeed Reduéer, 20 hp _ B

. o UNITS |
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER |
NO. NQ. 1 2 3 4 S5 & 7 - CODE ASSY |
11=- |C-58564 REDUCER,. speed 20 hp(See 98814 ref
figure B-5, item 52 for
nha.)
-1 " CASE(58-01) : 98814 1
-2 PLATE, cover (5803-11) 98814 1
-3 C-33560 GASKET, cover plate-(SBGO)r 98814 1
-4 ) CAP, low speed open - 1 98814 1
(5735~0) a
-5 CAP, intermediate 98814 1
(28920-X) '
-6 CAP,high speed closed 98814 1
(28920-X)
-7 CAP,high speed open 1 98814 1
(33821-0) - :
-8 C- 5567 SHAFT,low speed double | 98814 1
' extended (58~08-DE)
-9 e- 6571 | - SHAFT, intermediate 98814 1

pinion (58-09)

B-35




double ‘extended (58-10DF)
(not shown)
NOTE

ALWAYS GIVE MODEL NUMBER AND
SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING
PARTS.

Fate UNITS

ITEM PART - . . DESCRIPTION - . MFRS, PER

NO. . NO. 12 3 4 5 6 7 CODE ASSY.
i1;10 : 8- 4 5§52 . 'SHAPT h:.g'h speed pxnlon 98814

5 I I “ (58=10)

-11 | ¢-3328% |~ " 'Gm,lntemedlate(sa-ll) , 98814

-12 T ¢'333~f3 18 ' GEAR, low- speed(58-12) ".98914 A

-13 13007 BEARING, cup high' speed . | 98814

-14 a-130 8 BEARING, cone- high" speed |:98814

-15 | @a-1301(7 _ BEARING,cup intermediate] 98814

-16 | & -13020 | BEARING,cane intemed— -1 98814

T . iate(33889) N
-17 C-13022 BEARING, cup 1ow speed | 98814
I -{47620) :

-18 C-13023 _ BEARING,cone low speed | 98814

' _ (47680) .

=19 | C -25%2% |  SHIMS(5735-8) 98814

-20 |- 26229 - SHIMS (28920-S)

-21 | ¢c-5 .u,.w'  SEAL,0il high speed 98814

" shaft _
-22 c-fa’;ezs“ SEAL,0il low speed shaft| 98814
' (415013)

-23 PLUG,pipe 98814
=24 " PLUG,magnetic drain 98814 -
=25 1 . - PLUG,breather ' 198814

-26 C- 5985 O-RING (47620-R) 98814

] =27 . CAP, low speed closed 98814
: - -  (5735-X) -
-28 C-57£55S O-RING (33821-R) 98814
-29 | €:65573 'SHAFT, low speed(se ~09) | oss14
‘ : i | {not shown)
-30 _ C,—é!;’f?‘f SHAPFT,hidh speed pinion | 98814

B-36




7
P:.gure ‘B-12. 'rorque Lmiter
UNITS
ITEM PART ) DESCRIPTION MFRS. | PER
\ NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 | CODE * | ASSY
j b 1%ea c-47977 - TORQUE LIMITER(250-1 x
i . 3/4 fore) (See figure _
' ‘ ' B—G. B-7 or B~8 for nha.) ,
-1 HUB,3/4 'bore | 96432 1l
-2 - PACING, friction 96432 1
-3 BUSHING 96432 1l
-4 PLATE,prassure 96432 1
-5 SPRING 96432 1
-6 LOCKWASHER, tab 96432 1
: =7 - NUT,adjusting 96432 1

B-37.




Figure B-13. Kelsé?;ﬂafe_s ;-D;ig_:ac Brake Replacement Parts

B-38

(D~
()~
.



Class 141

UNITS

RO

ITEM PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER.
NCO. NO. |1 2 3 4 5 6 7 CODE ASSY -
13-- ref '~ BRAKE REPAIR KITS(See figures| 80549 1
B=~4 and B-5, item 25 for nha.] "
-1 C-18541 CALIPER KIT(77692RE) 1 calipex 80549 1 ]
' complete (less shoe and lining
clip and bolts) _ f
-2 C-18543 CALIPER SHIELD- KIT(7414) (con- 80549 1 |
' sists of: 1 caliper shield
and clip assembly, bolts,
e : lockwashers) -
-3 c-18542 | - SEOB,ANR‘LINING KIT(74121) 80549 1 set]
' " 1. (consists of: 4 shoe and ‘ :
¢ . _‘ lining assemblies) |
-4 | 2263-030 DISC AND HUB ASSEMBLY (7419) | 80549 ref
-5 74110 . PISTON KIT(consists of: 1
. - piston) (74110) ,
77698 BRAKE CYLINDER REPAIR KIT(conA 1

. piston bootsf'and 1 tube of

sists of: 4 piston seals, 4

lubricant)

80549

B-39



ciass 141

Figure B-14. Horton Disc Brake (model DB)

B-40



~Class 141

UNITS

O

DISC (TOL-0-MATIC 40018)

ITEM PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6. 7 CODE ASSY
14— - ref - DISC BRAKE,caliper(model 1
- DB) (See figure B-3, |
. ’ item 27 " for nha.)
-1 . ¢-21883 : SHOE ASSEMBLY (8356) 1
-2 : " AIR' CHAMBER (B~-7005) 2
-3 c-55134 PISTOH(A—?OOG)
-4 C-~54972 ' GUIDE PIM(A-7012) 1
-5 C-59863 'O=-RING (P-386) 2
-6 . 'MACHINE SCREW(P-1320) 4
-7 'Locmsnzn{p-lois) 4
-8 CAPSCREW (P~1426) 2
-9 LOCKWASHER (P-1004) 2
=10 . NOT,hex. (P-941) 2
-11 C-68354  SPRING,return (A-7828) 1
-12 : . *T* SUPPORT (A-6415) 1
-13. SPACER; air chamber 2
(A=-7654)
~14 WASHER (P~-1038) 2
-15 C-25830 . L

B-41




8~42




Class 141

O

UNITS

{D-2250)

) ALED 5,0,
X 100307 /T "l

~

{TEM PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 S5 6 71 ] CODE ASSY
15— ref LUBE RESERVOIR ASSY (See 1
figures B-3, B-4, and B-5, '
items 55, 59, and 57 for _
- nha.) .
-1 C-30281 - LUBRICATOR tmrr. type . 70925 1
| AAB-L3 (D2232) ., - ‘
-2 PLATE, cover (S-128) 70925 1
-3 GASKET (B-3453) 70925 1
-4 FILTER ASSY (S-129) 70925 1
-5 X-/ 00323 3;/.{"@ RESERVOIR ASSY, 6 pint [ 70925 1

. B-43




S

15

- 12

S

18

19

18

- 141-A401

Figure B-16. Application of Air Tubing and Fittings,

for Electrical Control Box

B-44



Class 141

_ | - - UNITS
ITEM PART ) DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER
NO. NOC. 1 23 4 5 & 7 CODE ASSY
16— | 141-a401 - APPLICATION OF ALR TUBING AND ref
I FITTINGS, for electrzcal con~ '
troI box .
-1 ref. , CONTROL BQOX,electrical ref
-2 c-77911 'VALVE, rolls solenoid(For | 81978 1
breakdown see figqure Bel7.)
-3 Cc-77829 VALVE,brake solenoid(ASDB- | 81978 1
2127) (For breakdown see i
figure B~18.)
-4 AL26 05‘04 SWITCH,pressure 1
-5 C-46082 NIPPLE,close 1/8 mi 1
-6 Cc-19661 BUSHING, reducing 1/4x1/8 mi 1
-7 c-70609 TEE,1/4 mi 2
-8 Cc-46124 NIPPLE,close 1/4 mi 3
-9 C=24205 CROSS,1/4 mi 1l
-10 |c=~32080 .. GAGE,pressure 0-06 1/4 bc
-11 jc~77008 —= .. REGULATOR(N~-26-1/4 pt) _ 1
-12 C-30827 PITTING, 1/4 p x 1/4 t{69F) | 30327 7
-13 C-30855 FITTING, 1/4 p x1/4 t{68F) 30327 1
-14 |C-56011 - . PIUG,1/4 sq hd pipe 1
=15 |M-92392 '~ TUBING,copper 1/4 a/r
~-16 C=77911 VALVE, inverted cylznder 81976 1
solenoid(For breakdown see
figure B-17.)
-17 C-30855 FITTING,1/4 p x 1/4 t(68F) | 30327 1
-18- |C-30827 PITTING,1/4 p x 1/4 t(69P) | 30327 3
-19 TUBING,copper 1/4 a/r

M-92392

B~45




A AL em— g — o R

Figure B-17. Solenoid Valve, Rolls and Inverted Chest

B-46



Class 141

-

_ . UNITS
ITEM PART - ) DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 CODE | Assy

17-1 C-77911 VALVE,rolls and inverted chest 2

' 4-way solenoid(H935DB2150) (See
figure B-16,items 3,16 for nha])
-2 NUT,housing(VsS-114) 81978 1
-3 NAMEPLATE, conduit housing 81978 1l
(V5=4) .
-4 CONDUIT HOUSING,1/2in.NPT 81978 1
(V5-1726M)
-5 C~21049 COIL, 240v/60cy (V5-634F-24) | 81978 1
~6 C-80642 WASHER, spring(V5-3036) 81978 1
-7 C-65585 SLEEVE ASSEMBLY (M3-121) 81978 1
-8 C-68266 PLONGER SPRING(V5-3810) 81978 1
-9 Cc-56361 % PLUNGER ASSEMBLY(V5-13-35) 81978 1
-10 . SCREW, cover (H31-002) 81978 2
-11 | ¢-65377 FLANGE “SEAL(VS5-113) 81978 1
-12 COVER(H16-003) 81978 1
-13 COVER GASKET (H14-002) 81978 1
-14 WRENCH NUT(V0O-233) 81978 -1
-15 | €-59875 ¥U-CUP (H14~-001) 81978 1
-16 C-55140 ¥ PISTON DRIVE(H15-001) 81978 1
-17 BODY (E01-801) 81978 1
-18 C-59876 O-RING (H14-003) 81978 6
-19 SPACER CAGE (H26-001) 81978 S
-20 C-65586 SPOOL (K32~-001) 81978 1
-21 C-18863 BUSHING RETAINER(E13-001) 81978 1
-22 C~68368 SPOOL SPRING (HO4-001) 81978 1
=23 C-23290 SNUBBER (H99-004) 81978 1
-24 Cc-59877 A O=-RING(V1-2019) 81978 1
~25 COVER STOP(H18+001) 81978 1
-26 81978 2.

SCREW, stop(H31-001)

Klic Cvoss) - -

'

B-47




-t e g - a

¥

Figure B-18. Solenoid Valve, Brake

-B-48

- )
—_
Y pr—
. R TR _. O
.



L
oo Class 141 °
— _ CUNITS |
{TEM PART ) DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
~ NO.- NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 CODE ASSY
Y 118-1 C-77829 VALVE,Class 141 solenoid 81978 1
N brake (A3DB2127) (See figure |
B-16,item 3 for nha.)
- -2 RETAINER,nameplate 81978 1
{A99-009) .
- -3 NAMEPLATE (A23-001) - 81978 1l
-4 HOUSING,1/2in.NPT con- 81978 1
duit outlet(A07-002K) '
7 (ATTACHING PARTS)
SCREW, (A99-004) 81978 2
- e K o
-6 C-78178 . YOKE ASSEMBLY (A20-003U) 81978 1
-7 c-80628 WASHER, c0il (A99-006) 81978 1
-8 C-26871 COI1IL - 81978 1l
-9 PLATE,housing{(Al18-001M) 81978 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
=10 SCREW(A99-003) 319’73 2
e % — - . -
-11 | Cc-65564 SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 5/32in. | 81978 1
orifice(A05-009) :
)\j -12 : R - FLANGE ,0o-ring(v1-2215) 81978 .
—1 -13 |c-56363 PLUNGER AND SPRING ASSEM4 81978 1
' " BLY TYPES A3, A36, 5/32ir
orifice(A03-023)
-14 BODY 81978 np
: NOTE .
WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS SPEC-
IFY VALVE NUMBER AND VOLTAGE,
T OBTAIN THIS DATA FROM THE NAME-
PLATE (3 FIGURE
- “
i\— .
o { S S

B-49




) ! ] + > 1
q ! L A A .t
: 0
. Ca e s - ey g e -
: b 1}
! : ; - ' . .
LY et
i
B
.
1
- ' - . .
* .
. '
'
; 4
'
'
‘. * . m
. o ‘ ,
L] . - - Iy " W
.. . !
_ ]
' ; 4
. i
- P ) ;
| d ‘ :
' . . )
. . - .
. . B o
I :
! - '
T - , .. _
. - P Ll
. _ ,
. v
: i
' ] ) "
' s . ;
.
i g
. v
. . |
: : .
i . .
.
: i . .
.




3o

=&

41#

"'"--“-*----* -m-ﬁwAmJ*" S

iﬂﬂﬂﬂgﬂﬂﬂﬂ |

141_—A408 ’\ A

H

ol R AL S M S L |

1

s 1

/
.',

@

A




. - “ |
:
;-_ ) ’
- , . A- -
" | | »
*
- o ,‘ am .



l._, | . "UNITS
4 ITEM PART , ) DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
f‘\ NO. NQ. 1 2 3 4 5 § 7 CODE ASSY
f19-—- 141-p408 CONTROL ASSEMBLY (all voltages/| ref
b : . 3ph/50-60cy w/ inverted chest -
-1 ]141-6746" COVER, control 02432 1
-2 c~60018 SCREW,rd hd self tappzng 4
o 10x1/2in.1lg cad.pl 3
-3 ‘C=43275 WlSEER,internal (10) 78189 4
-4 C-69448 SWITQH,rolls mode and 73559 3
‘ jnverted chest(TILA61) ”
-5 C-79625 SWITCH,run and speed 73559 2
S _ {TIGMEM) :
-6 c-68859 swrrcn,master(neesn 73559 1
-7 C-42346 LIGHTS,pilot(1060-A62) 3
-8 Cc-19847 PUSHBUTTON , stop (BJQ2J) 23826 1
<9 | c-62748 SCREW, rd hd mach 1/4-20x1/2 4
S in.lg cad.pl .
-10 |c=-43276 _WASHER, internal 1/4 78189 4
=11 {M-92621 CONDUIT, flexible steel 1 ind 5 £t
j -12 |c-22864 . PITTING,flexible straight 1
- l in.
-13 Cc-22822 ELBOW,1 in. 90° flexible 1l .
fitting
-14 |c-37156 INSULATION,1l in. anti-short 2
-15 |M=99553 WIRE, 16 awm 105°C black 75 ft
control
=16 10-1406 NAMEPLAEE,control w/o 02432 1l
inverted chest
=17 10-1407 NAMEPLAEE.cont:ol w/ 02432 l

Class 141

inverted chest




Class 141

oy

- 141-2402

! | saenw
T ag

]
¥

Eﬂ__

-

T3

-4
Y\ ros
TN

il el sl Sl sl
[T~ =y

a8

Fighré'éqﬁq; Control, Electrical (Parts'Common to all voltages/

Phase/Cycle and hp for Class 141)

NOTE

PARTS LISTED AND ILLUSTRATED IN FIGURE B-20

ARE CONTAINED IN ALL ELECTRICAL CONTROLS.
THESE PARTS ARE COMMON TO ANY VOLTAGE, PHASE,

AND CYCLE.

FIGURE 20, HOWEVER, IS NOT A
- — COMPLETE ELECTRICAL CONTROL.

THE PARTS LISTED

IN PIGURE B~20 WHEN COMBINED WITH EITHER
B-22, B-23, AND EITHER B-24 OR
B~25 LIST AND ILILUSTRATE ALL THE PARTS USED
IN A SINGLE ELECTRICAL CONTROL.

FIGURE B"21 F]

B-52

re
-
>
—
! O
1
E



Class 141

RO

| e - - = units
ITEM PART ) DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
NO. - NO. 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 CODE | ASSY
20~- - | 141-2402 - CONTROL, eélectrical (parts commony
| . to all voltage/phase/cycle and
hp for c1ass 141
=1 .141-06130 ENCI.OSURE,electrJ.cal con— 02432 1
15 ‘trol .
-2 '141-6743 LEG,enclosure g 02432 2.
' (A‘ITAC.EING PARTS)
-3 C-62619 SCREW,rd hd mach 1/4-20x3/4 4
' in.lg . ‘
-4 c-43209 WASHER, lock " 1/4 " 4.
-5 |c-48023 NUT, jam 1/4-20 4
’ - - - » - -
-6 C=70901 BLOCK termina.l(22000) 21
-7 |-€-=-70902 END PIECE(24000) . 1
(ATTACHING pnnms)
-8 C-61384 SCREW, rd hd mach 8—32::1/21:1. 2
' ’ lg cad.pl :
-9 C-43226 WASHER, internal 78189 2
-10 |c-48127 NUT, hex.hd 8-32 2
- - * - e -
=11 |c-17244 BLOCK, fuse(PBOAZ) 1
-12 |c~31688 FUSETRON (PR 71400 2
’ : S (ATTACHING PARTS) s
=13 Cc-61384 SCREW,rd hd mach 8-32::1/21:1 2
1g _
-14 C-43226. WASHER, internal 78189 2
-15 |c-48127  NUT,hex.hd 8-32 2
- wm o W o -
=16 10-100 NAMEPLATE, (ALMI) 02432 1l
» ' (ATTACHING PARTS)
-17 |c-61667 SCREW, self tapping 6x5/16in.} 2
1g :
. - - = W - - =
-18 10-~-101 NAMEPLATE (electrical) 02432 1
(ATTACHING PARTS) -
-19 |C-61667 SCREW, self tapping 6x5/161n. 2
. lg
[N S — .
~20 141-1814 BRACKET, relay 02432 1l
(ATTACHING PARTS)
=21 c-61185 SCREW,rd hd mach 10-24x1/2 2
' in.1g '
-22— |C-43275- - - -WASHER, internal (10) .. . _. 78189 2

B-53




" e A Pt RTIET ;

ITEM - "PART . DESCRIPTION WFRS. | PER.
. NO. NO. -~ |y 2 3 4.5 6 -7 . . . CODE | AsSY
20-23 |c-48117 |  NUT,hex.hd 10-24 2

- o - * - -
-24 [C-58455 RELAY(P AND B 11AY) 01121 3
j o (ATTACHING PARTS) .
=25~ | c=61257 . "SCREW,rd hd’ ma.ch B-32x1/4
- in.lg
-26 | c-43236 wnsnzn.internal(a) 78189
. T - * oo - ..'
-27 |C-99827 " WIRE,12 ga 1os°c 19 strd
: black{not shown) _

-28 |C-42717 CATCH (4859) 19220 1
B . (ATTACHING PARTS) ' _
-29 |c-61334 _ SCREW.rd hd mach 6-32x1/4in 4

| g - -
~30 |c-43267 wmsnsn,lnternal (5) 78189 4
- =31 [c-48126 NUT,] hex.hd 6-32 4
G e
- =32 |2226-0504 SWI'I'CH,pressure 92578 1.
~33 |c-46348 NIPPLE,1/2 chase 1.
-34 |C-28299 ELBOW,short 1/2-90° '
5 {(ATTACHING PARTS) o

-35 |cC-61384 SCREW, rd' hd mach 8-32x1/2in. 2
‘ ‘ lg . N
- =36 ]Cc-43226 wmsnsn,znternal (e) 78189 2 .
- =37 |c-48127 'NUT,hex.hd 8-32" : E 2.
- —38 [C-43051 LocKwUT, 1/2 2

O s o Wl e . ,

-39 }c-77829 " VALVE,brake solenozd(ASDB- 81978 1

: 2127) (FPor breakdown see '
figure B~18.} :

-40 {C-46348 NIPPLE, 1/2 chase 1

-41 [c-43051 “LOCKNUT, 1/2° 1

-42 C-77911 VALVE, rolls 4-way soleno:.d 1

' (H935D32150) (For breakdown

_ I i .8ee figure B-17.)" R _
" -43 |c-46348 NIPPLE, 1/2 ¢hase 1
=44 |c-43051 LOCKNUT, 172 1

B-54 .



J

141-p402

Figure B-21. Control, Electrical (771/:_.{hp/all V_oltag_.es/ﬁph/éOcy)

B-55



._5, ~ ~Class 141.

.’ UNITS
ITEM PART _ DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER
.NO. NO. 1 23 4.5 6 1 . .CODE | AssY
. £ NOTE ' .
THE FOLLOWING PARTS LISTED, WHEN
COMBINED WITH THE COMMON PARTS
| LIST PIGURE -B~20"AND EITHER 3-23E B-24
COMPRISE A COMPLETE . ELECTRICAL ¢
WITHOUT oprzons. ' :
21—~ -141-a402 | |- CGNTROL,electrlcal 7-1/2 hp ref
‘ R all voltages/3ph/60cy '
~1 - C=57889 'couwmcron.low—hlgh drlve 23826 1
S B (44CD30AG) ,
-2 .C=25007 CGNTACT.auxillary(49D221252) 23826 1
e (499221252) '
b oreas .. .(ATTACHING PARTS)
-3 | c=61094 - . SCREW.rd hd madh 10—24x3/41n 3
1 - 1g"cad.pl -
-4 | c-43275 . ‘WASHER, internal’ (10) 78189 3
-5 .| c-48117 - - - »NUT;hex.hd: 10-24 o -3
- - e K - - : -
-6 C-57890 CONTACTOR, H2 drive 23826 1
- - (42CD35AG) i
-7 c-25008 "+ CONTACT, hlgh auxlliary 23826 1
‘ © (49D221251) . : -
- 3 - (Amwasuxnc 'PARTS)

-8  C-61094 - | ° ° SCREW,rd hd mach. 10—24x3/4 -3
N in.lg cad.pl . = N -
-9 C=43275 : WASHER,internal(lO) 78189 3
-10 C-48117 NUT,hex.hd 10-24 3
- e o K o =
-11 C-69599 CONTACTOR, vacuum blower 1

(41NA30AG-B)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
~-12 C-61262 SCREW, rd hd mach 8-32x1-1/8 "2
in.lg cad.pl .
~13 C-43226 WASEER, internal (8) 78189 "2
-14 Cc-48127 NUT, hex.hd 8-32 2
— e am W e an em
~-15 C~-57887 CONTACTOR, speed changer 23826 1
(44BD30AG)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
~16 C-61094 . SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x3/4in} 3
1g

B-56



Class 141

! ("_

- - ' UNITS |
ITEM PART ) DESCRIPTION - MFRS, PER |
. NO. - NO. 1 2 3 4°S5 6 7 o CODE ASSY |
21 -17- | C-43275 . WASHER, internal (10) 3
-18" | c-48117 NUT,hex.hd 10-24 3
- o o W o s -
-19 C-17245 FUSBBLOCK motor and aux, 2
' : " equipment (F30A3) (used only
on 208<220-240voltages
-20. | C-31612 "FUSETRONS ,motor and aux. 3
equipment (FRN15) (used only
on 208-220-240 voltages)
(ATTACEING PARTS)
-21 c-61384 ‘SCRE‘W, rd hd mach 8-32x1/2in| 3
. lg -
-22 C-43226 WASHER, internal (8) 78189 3
-23 C~-48127 NUT,hex.hd 8-32 3
- - W - - -
-24 C-17341 FUSEBLOCK,motors and aux. 2
equipment (6F30A3) (used only
oo on 440-480-550=600 voltages})
-25 c-31586 FUSETRONS, aux.equipment 3
" (FRS10) (used only on 440-48(Q4-
550-600 voltages) ‘
_ ' “(ATTACHING PARTS) : e
-26 c~61384 SCREW,rd hd mach 8-32x1/2in. 4
. lg
-27 | c-43226 ' WASHER, internal (8) 78189 4
-28 Cc~48127 ' NUT,hex.hd 8-32 4
- = W - - -
~29 | €-71504 TIMER,14 sec. 240v/60cy(DA11- 27780 1
‘ 031) o
3 (ATTACHING PARTS)
-30 | C-61384 SCREW,rd hd mach 8-32x1/21n. 2
lg cad.pl .
=31 C-43226 WASHER, internal (8) 78189 2
-32 C-48127 NUT,hex.hd 8-32 . 2
- o i - - o -
-33. C-73104 . | _ ...TRANSPORMER,type SX0(used 1l
only on 440-480 voltages)
-34 c-73101 TRANSFORMER, type SXO(used
only on 550-600 voltages)
_ (ATTACHEING PARTS)
=35 c-61185 SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x1/2 4
in.lg -
-36 | C-43275 WASHBR,internal (10) 78189 4
-37 | c-48117  NUT,hex.hd 10-24 4.

- o T m w -

B-5T




ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

1

2 .

. DESCRIPTION:
34 5 67

" MFRS.
_ CODE

| uurrs :
ASSY

‘PER

21

-38
-39

C~57656
c-22035

C-21088

21289

c-21085

C-21087

C~21068

Cc-21079

c-21082

c-21369

C-22030

C-21435

M-99543

M-99569

M—99827_ |

RELAY,overload(815BOV16)
COILS, low drive(N-36) (used
only on 208 vdltages)
COILS,high drive(N-39) (used

"iny,on,zos‘voltaqes)

COILS, speed changer(N-9)
(used only-on 208 voltages)

- COILS, low.drive (N-35) (used

only on 220-240 voltages)

o COILS,high drive(N-38) (used

only on 220-240 voltages)
COILS, speed changer (N-8)
{(used only on 220-240
voltages)

COILS, low drzve(N-ZS)(used
only on 440-480/550-600
voltages)-

COILS, hlgh drlve(u-3l)(used
‘only on 440-480_ voltages)

COILS, speed changer(n-z)
(used only. on 440-480 '
voltages)

COILS, low drive(N~25) (used

only on 550-600 voltages)
COILS,speed changer(N-1)
(used only on 550-600
voltages)

WIRE, speed changer black 14

- ga 105°c (not . shown)(used
. on all voltages

WIRE,low and high drive
black 10 ga 105°C(not shown)}

(used only on 208-220-240
voltages)

WIRE,low drive black 12 ga
105°c(not shown) (used only

on 220-240 voltages)

01121
01121

-01121

. 01121

0ll1l21

{o1121

01121

01121

-01121

01121
0ll21

01121

20 ft

20 £t

5 ft.

B-58



NN

— 310 S =
L3 i Ty
— i¥ ]
' ! . ——
i %
; =
! 2
s TLS o L...T
P
!
i {_
8 l l . \
18 A % Ii‘ k'3
19 %% 4 k-1
_ g} 4 3%
I41-a402 o s% |

 Figure B-22. Control.-Eiéctrical-(lShﬁ/&ll voltéges/3ph/60c?)

B-59




Class 141.

UNITS

" ITEM PART . DESCRIPTION . MFRS, PER
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 " CODE ASSY
—
' NOTE
THE FOLLOWING PARTS LISTED WHEN
COMBINED WITH THE COMMON PARTS
LIST FIGURE E#20, AND EITHER B-23 OR B-24
COMPRISE A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL C&NTROL
. _ . . | WITHOUT OPTIONS. P
B2 - 141-2402 COHTROL,electrlcal 15hp all ref
- ' voltages/3ph/60cy ‘
-1 C-57889 CQNTACTOR.low-thh drlve 23826 1
(44CD30AG) :
-2 C=-25007 FQNTACT.aux (49D221252)
: ' ~ (ATTACHING PARTS)
-3 . C=-61094 SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x3/4 3
C in.lg -
-4 C~-43275 WhSHER,Lnternal(lO) 78189 3
-5 - C=48117" NUT,hex.hd 10-24 3
o em am e W o o o
-6 c-57891 CONTACTOR,H2 drive(42ED35AG) 23826 1
' (used only on '208/220-240
. voltages) ,
-7 Cc-25008 CONTACT, aux. hzgh(49D221251) $ 23826. 1
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-8 Cc~61094 SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x3/4 3
.in.1g
-9 C=43275 - WASHER, internal (10) 78189 3
-10 L C=48117 'NUT,hex.hd 10-24 3
- e W o o -
-11 C-57890 CONTACTOR, H2 dr:.ve(42CD35AG)F 23826 1
' (used only on 440-480/ '
T " 550-600 voltages) -
-12 C-25008 . CONTACT, aux.high (49D221251) l
- - (ATTACHING PARTS)
-13 C~-61094 SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x3/4in
lg
-14 C=43275 WASEER, internal 73189 3
-15 | c-48117 NUT,hex.hd 10-24 3
- e o ¥ o e
-16 C-69599 CONTACTOR, vacuum blower (41, 1
’ © NA3O0AG-B)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-17 C-61262 SCREW, rd hd mach 8-32x1-1/8 2
in.1g cad.pl
-18 C-43226 .- | ... WASHER, internal (B)N-L, - ..-] 78189. .2
-19 | c-48127 NUT,hex.hd 8-32 2

B-60



(

H ./ :‘ i

CI;ss 141

) . UNITS {-
ITEM: . PART : . DESCRIPTION  MFRS, - PER
NG. - NO. 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 CODE ASSY
22220 | c-57887 - CONTACTOR, speed changer(44 | T
BD30AG) _ '
(ATTACEING PARTS)

=21 C-61094 SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x3/3 3

c ' . in.1g

-22 C-43275 WASHER, internal (10) 3

=23 C-48117 N‘U’r,hex hd 10-24 3

. -— = W e - :

24 C-17341 - FUSEBLOCK,motors and aux. 2
equipment (6FP30A3) (used only 2
on 440-480/550-600 voltages)

=25 C-31586 FUSETRONS ; aux equipment 3
(FRS10).

(ATTACHING PARTS)
-26 | c-61384 SCREW,rd hd. internal 8-32x 4
' 1/2in.1g

-27 C-43226 - WASHER, internal (8) 78189 4

-28 C-48127 NUT,hex.hd 8-32 4

| ' 23441 - -t e~

-29 - 6—472'49 FUSEBLOCK,motor and aux 2

- equipment (P30A3) (used only
-on 208/220-240 voltages)
-30 C-31612 . PUSETRONS , aux.equipment 3
(FRN1S)

(ATTACHING PARTS)

-31 c-61384 SCREW,rd hd mach 8-32x1/2in. 3
‘ 1g 3 N
~-32 C-43226 WASHER, internal (8) 78189 3
i [
-33 C-71504 TI!ER.14 sec 240v/60cy(DAll-— 27780 1l
‘ 031)

(ATTACHING PARTS)

=34 C-61384 SCREW, rd hd mach 8-32x1/2in. 2
. lg cad.pl : )

-35 c-43226 WASHER, internal (8) 78189 2
- =36 c-48127 NUT,hex.hd 8-32" T 2
- e e W o e

- =37 C-73104 TRANSFORMER, type SX0O(used
only on 440-480. voltages)

-38 c-73101 ‘TRANSFORMER, type SXO(used

- only on 550-600 voltages)
- (ATTACHING PARTS) :

-39 | c-61185  SCREW, rd hd mach 1o-24x1/2mJ. 4

- . B lg e - - - :

-40 C-43275 WlSHER,Lnternal(IO) 73139 4

B-61




crads 141 -

- o A UNITS
ITEM " PART . DESCRIPTION IIFRS PER | .
ONO- -} ---NO. 4 2.3 4 5 6.7 LCODE | ASSY |
: s & o ‘4 :
22-41 .| C-481l17 ' NOT, hex hd 10-24 4
v I T ;
-42 Cc-57656 RELAY,overload(speed changeJ)Ollzl 1
' : (815BOV16) ‘ ‘ '
-43 C-57657 RELAI,overload(low drive 01121 2
high drive) (815CdV16) (used -
only on 208/220-240 voltageT)
-44 Cc-21091 COILS,low high drive(N-44) 01121 6
' . (used only on 208/220—240 '
~ 'voltages)
-45 Cc-21355 COILS,high drlve(N;46)(used 0l1l21 3
: only on 208 voltages)
~46 Cc-21289 COILS, speed changer (N~9) 01121 3
(used only on 208 voltages)
-47 C-21090 COILS,low drive(N-43) (used | 01121 3
S ‘ only on 220-240 voltages)
=48 C~-21068 COILS, speed changer(ﬂ-a) 01121 3
(used only on 220-240 volt-]
_ ages) :
-49 €-22035 COILS,low dnve(u-as) (used | 01121 3
‘ T " only on 440-480 voltages) -
-50 C-21087 COILS,high' drive(N-38) (used| 01121 3
_ only on -440-480 voltages) - '
-51 Cc-21369 COILS, speed dhanger(n-Z) 01121 3
(used only on. 440-480 volt-
ages) e
=52 C-21084 COILS, low dr1ve(N—34)(used 01121 3
C only on 550-600 voltages) A
-53 c-21085 COILS,high drive(N-35) (used | 01121 3
_ only on 550-600 voltages)
-54 C-21435 COILS, speed changet(nrl) 01121 3
{used only on- 550-600
"voltages)
=55 M-99543 WIRE, l4ga 105°c black(speed 20 £t}
. el changer)(not ‘shown) - .
-56 M-99838 WIRE, 6ga 90°C black(high = 10 £4
' drive) (used only on 208/220-
- - 240 voltages) (not shown)
-57 M-99552 WIRE,8ga 90°C black(low 10 ft
drive) (not shown) (used only
on 208/220-240 voltages) !
-58 M-99569 WIRE,1l0ga 105°9C.black(low 10 £t
) .and ‘high drive) (used only |
‘on 440-480 voltages) ~~ - -

B-62



- o=

 Class 141

‘ . 70 L UNITS
ITER PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS. | PER|
- NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 - - CODE ASSY
:) rr22'-59 M-99827 - - WIRE,1l2ga 105°C black(low 10 £t
\ o and high drive) (not shown)

© A

(used only on 550-600
voltages), :




Ciass 14l

Y

v T

G

1
g te—

FFEan e
. ‘g

hy gt
)
o+

]+

" I—" 1 T

]
[

-.imaﬁh
o]

——p -y
H
1
1

T :
. ﬂ:luupﬂdﬂllld
= i !
et
\-"_ . w 1
. I |
sgd

——

a i d
M - o2 I R —— . o
| @i o %L 3885

\\W\\\

P wrwns
I S i ) P ATD
K A Gl Py T
fle
Laon

R

T—2IBARR
.Ill.l:.....?.-.a..q:-

T—o3eenR

T QRERG

L A

==—x
1
)
-

141-2402

Figure B-23. Control, Electrical (20hp/all voltages/3ph/60cy)

B-64



-

Class 141

UNITS
~ITEM PART ) DESCRIPTION MFRS, PER
NO. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 - CODE ASSY
rox.:.owmc PAR‘I'S LISTED, WHEN"
OMBINED WITH THE COMMON PARTS
ST FIGURE B-20, AND EITHER FIGURE B-23 OR
=24 COMPRISE A COMPLETE ELECTRICHL "COMTROL
) . THOUT OPTIONS. &
23~ 141-p402 CONTROL, - electrical 20hp all raf
-1 C-57892 voltages/3ph/60cy
-1 C-57892 .CONTACTOR, low=high drive * 1
-2 C-25010 .CONTACT,aux (2200-EB2) * 1l
, {ATTACHING: PARTS)
-3 C-61094 SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x3/4 3
in.1lg cad.pl
-4 |c-43275 WASHER, internal (10) 78189 3
-5 |[c-48117 NUT,hex.hd 10-24 3
- eeam e W o o -
-6 C-57891 CONTACTOR,H2 dr:.ve(42ED3SAGn 23826 1l
' (used only on 208/220-240
_ voltages)
-7 C~25011 " CONTACT, high aux(2200-EBl) * 1l
- T (ATTACHING PARTS) - )
-8 C-61094 SCREW, rd hd mach 10=-24x3/4 3
, o in.lg cad.pl
-9 c-43275 WASHER,internal (10) 3
-10 |c-48117 NUT,hex.hd 10-24 3
- e o W amowm -
-11 C-57890 " CONTACTOR,H2 drive(42CD35AG) 3
: (used only on 440-480/550-
600 voltages)
-12 C-25011 CONTACT,high a!.Ix(2200-EBl) 1l
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-13 C-61094 SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24::3/4 3
. in.lg cad.pl
-14 C-43275 WASHER, internal (10) 3
-15 - §C-48117 _NUT,hex.hd 10-24 3 ..
- e W o w o
-16 JC-69599 CONTACTOR, vacuum blower 1
(4INA3OAG-B)
(ATTACHING PARTS)
-17 c-61262 SCREW, rd hd mach 8-32x1-1/8 2
in.lg cad.pl
-18 C-43226 WASHER, internal (8) 78189 2
=19  }c-48127 - NUT,hex_hd 8-32 2

- = W " o -

B~65



e " i RiPT FRS. Ugé“
ITEM " PART . DESCRIPTION T M R
NO. N0, by 203 456 7 “CODE | ASsY

23-20 | c-57887 - ”-CONTACTOR,speed changer”f 23826 1

(44BD30AG) S : T
: " {ATTACHING PARTS)
-21 {c<e1094. - -|.: - screw,rd hd mach 10-24x3/4 3
' in.1q ' _
-22 C-43275 = WmSHER,lnternal (10) 3
=23 C-48117 NUT,hex.hd 10-24 : 3
- er wm W o e - .
-24 C-17245 . FUSEBLOCK,motor and aux 2
- equipment(F30A3) (used only
on '208/220-240 voltages)
-25 c-31612 ‘FUSETRONS, aux equxpment 3
{FRN-15) :
: : - (ATTACHING. PARTS) .
-26 Cc-61384 SCREW, rd hd mach 8-32xl/2 2
. ~ in.lg cad.pl . '
=27 C-43226 . - WASHER, internal :(8) 2
-28 Cc-48127 .- NUT,hex. hd-8-32 © 2
- m o W owm am am ;
-29 |C-17341 FUSEBLOCK, motors ‘and aux 2
' ‘ equlpment(6F30A3)(used only
-on 440-480/550-600. voltages)
-30 C~-31586 FUSETRONS,aux equipment
(FRS=-10) (used only on 440-
480/550-600 voltages)
' . (ATTACHING PARTS) .
-31 Cc-61384 - ‘SCREW, rd hd mach 8—32x1/2 4
-in.1lg cad pl ‘

-32 |c-43226 WASHER, internal (8) 78189 4
-33 |c-48127 NUT,hex.hd 8-32 - -4
- m N e - -

-34 C-71504 TIMER, 14 sec 24OV(DA11—031) 27780 1

. (ATTACHING PARTS)
-35 |c-61384 SCREW, rd hd mach 8-32x1/2in. 2

: - lg cad.pl ... - , ‘ E
-36 |C-43226 WASHER,lnternal (8) 78189 2
=37 |c-48127 © NUT,hex.hd 8-32 . 2

e
-38 |c-73104 TRANSFORMER, type SXO({used
B " only on 440-480. voltages)
-39 Cc-73101 " TRANSFORMER, type SXO(used
only on 550-600.voltages)
v - _ 1 (ATTACHING PARTS)
~40 |c-61185s "SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x1/2 T 4

' in.lg

B-66



oy,

Class 141

| S | | uNITS |
. ITEM PART‘ . DESCRIPTION . MFRS. PER |
NO, NO 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 . CODE ASSY
23-41" ‘c-43275 | " WASHER, internal (10) . 78189 4
=42 ]C-48117 g EUT hex.hd 10-24 - ' 4
Ve o owm W -
=43 JC-57656 RBLK!,ovarload speed changey 01121 -1
! f " (815BOV1E) '
-44 ] C-57657 "RELA!,overload low drive 01121 1
.(BISCOVIG)(used only on
; 208/220-240 voltages)
" =45 }C-57658 RELAY,overload high drive = | 01121 1
: ' '(815DOB16) (used only on :
208/220-240 voltages) _
-46 |C-21092 - COILS,low drive (N-45) (used 01121 3
) only on 208 voltages)
-47 JC-26932 COILS,high drive (N-70) (used| 01121 3
only on.208 voltage) '
-48 }|C-21289 COILS, speed changer (N-9) 01121 3
(used only on 208 voltage)
-49 |[c-21091 - COILS,low drive(N-44) (used | 0ll21 3.
only on 220-240 voltages)
-50 [C=-21355 .COILS,high drive(N-46) 01121 3
(used only on 220-240
_ . voltages) ’ '
-51 }c-21068 COILS,speed changer (N-8) 01121 3
(used only on 220-240
voltages)
-52 {c-21086 COILS,low drive(N-37) (used | 01121 3
_ only on 440-480 voltages)
=53 C-21089 COILS,high drive(N-41) (used | 01121 3
- only on 440-480 voltages) T
-54 |Cc-21369 COILS,speed changer(N—2) 01121 3
- {used only on 440-480
voltages) :
=55 Cc-21085 "COILS,low drive (N-35) (used 01121 3
. only on 550-600 voltages) .
-56 Cc-21087 COILS,high drive(N-38) (used | 01121 3
o . " only on 550-600 voltages)
=57 |JC-21435 COILS,speed changer(N-1) 01121 3
| (used only on 550-600
voltages)
-58 [M-99543 WIRE, speed changer l4ga. 120 £t]
105°C black(net shown)
-59 [M-99838 WIRE,low drive 6ga 920°C 10 £t

black (not shown)} (used-only

- on 208/220~240 voltages)

B-67



l;ﬁll

class 141 ¢

B-68

S A o iE UNITS |
ITEM ' PAR‘R . - DESCRIPTI__ON .- MFRS PER| -
NO. MO 11 23 45 67T e CODE L AssY | O
123-60. M—995'76 WIRE,high dr:we 4ga 90°C- - 5 €t ||
Lo black(not shown) (used only
R on 20§, vpltages) .
-6 |[M-99569 . - WIRE, low drive, 10ga 105°¢C 10 £
‘ - o blaak(not shown) {used only . :
y . on 440-480/550—-600 voltages) ‘
-62 |M-99552 . WIRE,high drive Bga 90°C | s £t
black(nqt shown) (used only B
‘ : .,',_on 440—-480 voltages) :
-63 |M-99827 ' WIRE,low drive 1l2ga 105°C s ft |
. s black(not shown) (used only 1
on 550-60O voltages)
N
) ~
el o B B R



‘
—

1y

o ——— - -

14i-7403

NP L) Ny =~

Figure B~24. Control, Electrical with disco

THE FOLLOWING PARTS.

voltages/3ph/60cy)

- HOTE

L]

; 'S. LISTED, WHEN COMBINED WITH THE
CCMMON PARTS. LIST PIGURE B~20, AND EITHER FIGURE B-21,
B~22, OR B-23 COMPFRISE A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL CONTROL.

nﬁect switch (ali

. UNITS
ITER PART . DESCRIPTION MFRS. PER
‘NQ. NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6§ 7 CODE ASSY
24-~ | 141-2402 f CONTROL,electrical w/ discon~ ref
: nect switch all voltages/3ph/
60cy ‘
-1 C-79669 SWITCH,disconnect . 93199 1
S " (TEMC33-V) :

-2 C-79663 DOOR RING(343L483Gl) - 93199 1
-3 . [C-40510 NO FUSE KIT{THMC3300) 93199 1

. . (ATTACHING PARTS) ‘ ‘

~4 C-43275 WASHER, intemal(lO)_ 78189 2
-5 C-48035 NUT,hex.hd 10-32 :

-~

- e o W -

R-RQ -



Class 141

T FREnR RS T ﬁ
-||| 1 I
e oot 2
b Seemad Uy 3
' 4

IE\_
l."‘

141-A402

Figure B-25. Control, ‘Electrical w1thout dlsconnect switch (all
" voltages/3ph/60cy) |

NOTE
THE "FOLLOWING . ‘PARTS LISTED. WHEN COMBINED WITH THE
COMMON PARTS LIST FIGURE B-20. NSID EITHER FIGU'RE B-21,
‘B=22, OR B-23 COMPRISE A COHPLETE ELECTRICBL CONTROL. -

| | ' | : um‘rs
| ITEM "PART " DESCRIPTION - ' | MFRS. |.PER.
- NO. |.° NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 -‘ ' CODE . ASSY
25.- | 141-a402 } CONTROL.electrlcal ‘w/o dLscon— - ref
nect switch all ‘voltages/3ph/
60cy
-1 }c-17270 BLOCK, terminal (EP3) = 1.
(ATTACHING PARTS) '
-2 Cc-61271 SCREW, rd hd mach 10-24x7/8 -3
‘ in.lg cad.pl - e '
-3 |c-43275 . WASHER, internal (10) 78189 3
-4 |c-48117 NUT,hex.hd 10-24 * o 3
. - " -— e wwe W o am e - )




